
First Generation 
--------------------------------------------------

1. Borukh Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: bef 1770

3 Children...
2 i. Abram-Meyer (1800-)
3 ii. Leyba (-1842)
4 iii. Zalman (1794-1857)

Second Generation 
--------------------------------------------------

2. Abram-Meyer Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1800
Father: Borukh Bensman (bef 1770-)

Spouse: Ginda Leybova (1802-)
Birth: 1802

3 Children...
5 i. Zalman (1822-)
6 ii. Itska (1815-)
7 iii. Yankel (1817-)

3. Leyba Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Death: 1842
Father: Borukh Bensman (bef 1770-)

2 Children...
8 i. Avsey
9 ii. Girsch

4. Zalman Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1794



Death: 1857
Father: Borukh Bensman (bef 1770-)

Spouse: Sora Kalmanova (1794-)
Birth: 1794

1 Child...
10 i. Nokhim-Dovid (1834-)

Spouse: unknown

1 Child...
11 i. Simka (1818-)

Third Generation 
--------------------------------------------------

5. Zalman Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1822
Father: Abram-Meyer Bensman (1800-)
Mother: Ginda Leybova (1802-)

Spouse: Egdalya Vulfova (1813-)
Birth: 1813

2 Children...
12 i. David (1850-)
13 ii. Borukh

6. Itska Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1815
Father: Abram-Meyer Bensman (1800-)
Mother: Ginda Leybova (1802-)



Spouse: Basya Abeleva (1819-)
Birth: 1819

1 Child...
14 i. Rokhlya (1842-)

7. Yankel Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1817
Father: Abram-Meyer Bensman (1800-)
Mother: Ginda Leybova (1802-)

Spouse: Itka Leybova (1816-)
Birth: 1816

2 Children...
15 i. Sora (1839-)
16 ii. Ester (1845-)

8. Avsey Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Leyba Bensman (-1842)

Spouse: Dovoyra-Leya (1816-)
Birth: 1816

2 Children...
17 i. Shulim (1840-)
18 ii. Khaya (1854-)

9. Girsch Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Leyba Bensman (-1842)

1 Child...
19 i. Abram (1889-)

10. Nokhim-Dovid Bensman



--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1834
Father: Zalman Bensman (1794-1857)
Mother: Sora Kalmanova (1794-)

11. Simka Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1818
Father: Zalman Bensman (1794-1857)
Mother: unknown

Spouse: Leya Leyzorova (1819-)
Birth: 1819

2 Children...
20 i. Mira-Guta (1836-)
21 ii. Zelda (1838-)

Fourth Generation 
--------------------------------------------------

12. David Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1850, Lepel, Russia
Death: Lepel, Russia
Father: Zalman Bensman (1822-)
Mother: Egdalya Vulfova (1813-)

Spouse: Crena Ferga Fannie Aaron (-1904)
Birth: Lepel, Russia
Death: 1904, Lepel, Russia

10 Children...
22 i. Louis(Yehuda,Yuda) (1877-1954)
23 ii. Joseph (1881-1969)
24 iii. William (1881-1942)
25 iv. Abe (1883-1948)



26 v. Max (1888-1967)
27 vi. Meyer (1869-)
28 vii. Zalman (1875-)
29 viii. Devorah (1873-)
30 ix. Relya (1885-)
31 x. Itka (1871-)

13. Borukh Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Zalman Bensman (1822-)
Mother: Egdalya Vulfova (1813-)

7 Children...
32 i. Dora
33 ii. Nina
34 iii. Rose
35 iv. Moishe
36 v. Cala
37 vi. Leyser
38 vii. Olga

14. Rokhlya Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1842
Father: Itska Bensman (1815-)
Mother: Basya Abeleva (1819-)

15. Sora Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1839
Father: Yankel Bensman (1817-)
Mother: Itka Leybova (1816-)

16. Ester Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1845
Father: Yankel Bensman (1817-)
Mother: Itka Leybova (1816-)

17. Shulim Bensman
--------------------------------------------------



Birth: 1840
Father: Avsey Bensman
Mother: Dovoyra-Leya (1816-)

18. Khaya Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1854
Father: Avsey Bensman
Mother: Dovoyra-Leya (1816-)

19. Abram Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1889
Father: Girsch Bensman

1 Child...
39 i. Aron (1918-)

20. Mira-Guta Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1836
Father: Simka Bensman (1818-)
Mother: Leya Leyzorova (1819-)

21. Zelda Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1838
Father: Simka Bensman (1818-)
Mother: Leya Leyzorova (1819-)

Fifth Generation 
--------------------------------------------------

22. Louis(Yehuda,Yuda) Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 2 May 1877, Lepel, Russia
Death: 30 Sep 1954, Sheboygan, Wi.
Father: David Bensman (1850-)



Mother: Crena Ferga Fannie Aaron (-1904)
Occupation: Shoemaker

Spouse: Rose (Rieshe) Sussman Zussman (1880-11 Oct 1935)
Birth: 1880, Kamen, Russia
Death: 11 Oct 1935, Sheboygan, Wi.
Father: Israel Sussman
Mother: Zipporah (-1898)
Marriage: 1901

10 Children...
40 i. Max (1901-1941)
41 ii. Solomon (1904-1970)
42 iii. Jessie (1906-1996)
43 iv. Mike(Falck) (1908-1995)
44 v. David (1910-1957)
45 vi. Frieda (1912-1968)
46 vii. Albert (1914-1989)
47 viii. Ida (1916-1989)
48 ix. John (1919-1999)
49 x. Joseph (1922-1986)

23. Joseph Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 2 May 1881, Lepel, Russia
Death: 1969, Sheboygan WI
Father: David Bensman (1850-)
Mother: Crena Ferga Fannie Aaron (-1904)

Spouse: Fannie Raffelson (1883-1933)
Birth: 1883
Death: 1933, Sheboygan

7 Children...
50 i. Paul (1908-1965)
51 ii. Benjamin (1912-1961)
52 iii. Solomon (1910-1986)
53 iv. Meyer
54 v. Celia
55 vi. Emily (1906-)



56 vii. Dora (1909-2004)

24. William Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1881, Lepel, Russia
Death: 14 Aug 1942, Sheboygan WI
Father: David Bensman (1850-)
Mother: Crena Ferga Fannie Aaron (-1904)

Spouse: Sophie Raffelson (1889-14 Jun 1946)
Birth: 1889
Death: 14 Jun 1946, Sheboygan

5 Children...
57 i. John (1908-)
58 ii. Caroline (1910-1997)
59 iii. Celia (-1990)
60 iv. Evelyn (1917-2012)
61 v. Francis (1920-1986)

25. Abe Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1883
Death: 1948, Sheboygan,WI
Father: David Bensman (1850-)
Mother: Crena Ferga Fannie Aaron (-1904)

Spouse: Mary Mazo (-1930)
Death: 1930

4 Children...
62 i. David (1913-1963)
63 ii. Israel (1916-1961)
64 iii. Jean (1915-1973)
65 iv. Rose (1918-2010)

26. Max Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 15 Apr 1888, Lepka, Russia
Death: 1967



Father: David Bensman (1850-)
Mother: Crena Ferga Fannie Aaron (-1904)

Spouse: Sarah

3 Children...
66 i. David
67 ii. Faye
68 iii. Ida (1915-2000)

27. Meyer Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1869
Father: David Bensman (1850-)
Mother: Crena Ferga Fannie Aaron (-1904)

Spouse: Brocha Rozen

5 Children...
69 i. Pesach (1895-1983)
70 ii. Issac
71 iii. Boris (-1987)
72 iv. Solomon (-1999)
73 v. Leo (1895-1983)

28. Zalman Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1875, Lepel
Father: David Bensman (1850-)
Mother: Crena Ferga Fannie Aaron (-1904)

6 Children...
74 i. Issac (1905-1992)
75 ii. Joseph (1907-1972)
76 iii. Ida (1903-1985)
77 iv. Feiga (1910-1987)
78 v. Sonya (1912-1989)
79 vi. Fruma (1917-1983)

29. Devorah Bensman



--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1873
Father: David Bensman (1850-)
Mother: Crena Ferga Fannie Aaron (-1904)

Spouse: Moshe-Yosel Hoffman

1 Child...
80 i. Ida

30. Relya Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1885
Father: David Bensman (1850-)
Mother: Crena Ferga Fannie Aaron (-1904)

Spouse: Joseph Mazo

3 Children...
81 i. David (1909-1994)
82 ii. Zalman (1918-1999)
83 iii. Feiga

Spouse: Zalman-Leyba Mazo

2 Children...
84 i. Zalman
85 ii. Feige

31. Itka Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1871
Father: David Bensman (1850-)
Mother: Crena Ferga Fannie Aaron (-1904)

Spouse: unknown



3 Children...
86 i. Jacob
87 ii. Efim
88 iii. Jury

32. Dora Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Borukh Bensman

1 Child...
89 i. Isa

33. Nina Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Borukh Bensman

34. Rose Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Borukh Bensman

1 Child...
90 i. Raja

35. Moishe Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Borukh Bensman

4 Children...
91 i. Issac
92 ii. Carl
93 iii. Shaja
94 iv. Reuven

36. Cala Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Borukh Bensman

37. Leyser Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Borukh Bensman



1 Child...
95 i. Abram

38. Olga Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Borukh Bensman

39. Aron Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1918
Father: Abram Bensman (1889-)

2 Children...
96 i. Vera
97 ii. Anna

Sixth Generation 
--------------------------------------------------

40. Max Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1901, Lepel
Death: 19 Aug 1941, Sheboygan
Burial: Sheboygan
Father: Louis(Yehuda,Yuda) Bensman (2 May 1877-30 Sep 1954)
Mother: Rose (Rieshe) Sussman Zussman (1880-11 Oct 1935)
Education: High School

41. Solomon Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 3 Nov 1904, Sheboygan,WI
Death: 1970, Milwaukee, Wi.
Burial: Mound Zion, Brookfield, Wi.
Father: Louis(Yehuda,Yuda) Bensman (2 May 1877-30 Sep 1954)
Mother: Rose (Rieshe) Sussman Zussman (1880-11 Oct 1935)
Occupation: Worker,Cutler-Hammer
Education: High School

Spouse: Dorothy (-1981)



Birth: Milwaukee, WI
Death: 1981
Marriage: 1951

42. Jessie Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 10 Mar 1906, Sheboygan,WI
Death: 15 Dec 1996, Charlotte, N.C.
Burial: Charlotte, N.C.
Father: Louis(Yehuda,Yuda) Bensman (2 May 1877-30 Sep 1954)
Mother: Rose (Rieshe) Sussman Zussman (1880-11 Oct 1935)
Occupation: Bookkeeper
Education: High School

Spouse: Morris Saxe (10 Jun 1900-Jun 1954)
Birth: 10 Jun 1900, Janow, Poland
Death: Jun 1954, Milwaukee Wi
Burial: Anshai Lebowitz Cem.
Father: Bunim Scharja (1860-)
Mother: Sara  Yocheved Shomsky (Szumski) Scharja
Marriage: 7 Apr 1935, Two Rivers WI

2 Children...
98 i. Robert Mark (1941-2009)
99 ii. Allen B. (1944-)

43. Mike(Falck) Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1 Oct 1908, Sheboygan, Wi.
Death: 10 Jul 1995, Manitowoc, Wi.
Burial: Sheboygan, Wi.
Father: Louis(Yehuda,Yuda) Bensman (2 May 1877-30 Sep 1954)
Mother: Rose (Rieshe) Sussman Zussman (1880-11 Oct 1935)
Education: High School

44. David Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 18 Mar 1910, Sheboygan Wi.
Death: Jun 1957, Milwaukee Wi.
Burial: Milwaukee Wi.



Father: Louis(Yehuda,Yuda) Bensman (2 May 1877-30 Sep 1954)
Mother: Rose (Rieshe) Sussman Zussman (1880-11 Oct 1935)
Occupation: Grocery store owner in Milwaukee
Education: High School

Spouse: Sarah Altshull (1916-1996)
Birth: 1916
Death: 1996, Milwaukee WI
Marriage: 1934

3 Children...
100 i. Melvin (1935-)
101 ii. Richard (1937-2011)
102 iii. Joanie (1940-)

45. Frieda Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 12 Jan 1912, Sheboygan, Wi.
Death: 11 Nov 1968, Fond du Lac, Wi.
Burial: 12 Nov 1968, Fond du Lac, Wi.-Rienzi Cem.
Father: Louis(Yehuda,Yuda) Bensman (2 May 1877-30 Sep 1954)
Mother: Rose (Rieshe) Sussman Zussman (1880-11 Oct 1935)
Occupation: Housewife
Education: Two Rivers,high school  & Browns business school,Mil.

Spouse: Meyer Green (6 May 1905-8 Dec 1984)
Birth: 6 May 1905, Cleveland, Ohio
Death: 8 Dec 1984, Milwaukee, Wi.
Burial: 10 Dec 1984, Rienzi Cem.-Fond du Lac, Wi.
Marriage: 12 Nov 1933, Two Rivers, Wi.

3 Children...
103 i. Beverly (1934-2007)
104 ii. Rhoda (1937-2012)
105 iii. Richard (1948-)

46. Albert Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 30 Jun 1914, Sheboygan Wi.
Death: Aug 1989, Milwaukee Wi.



Burial: Woods cemetery
Father: Louis(Yehuda,Yuda) Bensman (2 May 1877-30 Sep 1954)
Mother: Rose (Rieshe) Sussman Zussman (1880-11 Oct 1935)
Occupation: LaMarr Pen Shop Sales
Education: High School

Spouse: Sophie (-6 Dec 1951)
Birth: Milwaukee WI
Death: 6 Dec 1951, Milwaukee WI
Burial: Milwaukee WI
Marriage: 1949, Milwaukee WI

1 Child...
106 i. Sue Cele (1951-)

Spouse: Agnes (1910-)
Birth: 1910, Milwaukee WI
Marriage: Jun 1979

47. Ida Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 2 Dec 1916, Sheboygan Wi
Death: 21 Jul 1989, Hollywood Ca
Burial: Hollywood Ca
Father: Louis(Yehuda,Yuda) Bensman (2 May 1877-30 Sep 1954)
Mother: Rose (Rieshe) Sussman Zussman (1880-11 Oct 1935)
Education: High School

Spouse: Henry Kahn (22 Aug 1922-2008)
Birth: 22 Aug 1922, Germany
Death: 2008, California (Eden Park cem.LA)
Marriage: 1943, Milwaukee

2 Children...
107 i. Myra (1947-)
108 ii. Warren (1949-2012)

48. John Bensman



--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 27 May 1919, Sheboygan Wi
Death: 11 Aug 1999, Milwaukee
Father: Louis(Yehuda,Yuda) Bensman (2 May 1877-30 Sep 1954)
Mother: Rose (Rieshe) Sussman Zussman (1880-11 Oct 1935)
Occupation: Printer
Education: High  School

Spouse: Sylvia Mazer (10 Jan 1917-1972)
Birth: 10 Jan 1917, Milwaukee
Death: 1972, Milwaukee
Burial: Mound Zion Cem., Brookfield, WI
Marriage: 1946, Milwaukee WI

2 Children...
109 i. Richard (1949-)
110 ii. Arlene (1952-)

Spouse: Janet Drapkin (21 Apr 1923-26 Oct 2001)
Birth: 21 Apr 1923
Death: 26 Oct 2001
Marriage: Sep 1995, Shorewood.WI

49. Joseph Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 29 Jan 1922, Two Rivers Wi
Death: Nov 1986, New York NY
Burial: New York NY
Father: Louis(Yehuda,Yuda) Bensman (2 May 1877-30 Sep 1954)
Mother: Rose (Rieshe) Sussman Zussman (1880-11 Oct 1935)
Occupation: Professor of Sociology 
Education:  Phd Columbia University,BS Universoty of Wisconsin

Spouse: Marilyn (Mazie) (25 Jun 1925-30 Apr 2015)
Birth: 25 Jun 1925, New York NY
Death: 30 Apr 2015
Marriage: 1944



3 Children...
111 i. David Harlan (1949-2020)
112 ii. Rhea (1952-)
113 iii. Miriam (1958-)

50. Paul Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1908
Death: 1965, Sheboygan, WI
Father: Joseph Bensman (2 May 1881-1969)
Mother: Fannie Raffelson (1883-1933)

51. Benjamin Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 3 Mar 1912
Death: 4 Jan 1961, Sheboygan, WI
Father: Joseph Bensman (2 May 1881-1969)
Mother: Fannie Raffelson (1883-1933)

Spouse: Ida

2 Children...
114 i. Michael
115 ii. Roger

52. Solomon Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 17 Jul 1910, Sheboygan
Death: 3 Dec 1986, Baton Rouge, LA
Burial: Sheboygan
Father: Joseph Bensman (2 May 1881-1969)
Mother: Fannie Raffelson (1883-1933)

Spouse: Leah Zion (-Aug 1999)
Death: Aug 1999
Marriage: 31 Dec 1933

2 Children...
116 i. Stephen Jeremy (1938-2018)



117 ii. Sandra (1934-)

53. Meyer Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Joseph Bensman (2 May 1881-1969)
Mother: Fannie Raffelson (1883-1933)

54. Celia Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Joseph Bensman (2 May 1881-1969)
Mother: Fannie Raffelson (1883-1933)

55. Emily Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1906
Father: Joseph Bensman (2 May 1881-1969)
Mother: Fannie Raffelson (1883-1933)

Spouse: Julius Alperovitz
Death: Racine, WI

1 Child...
118 i. Gar (1936-)

56. Dora Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 7 May 1909
Death: 15 Jan 2004
Father: Joseph Bensman (2 May 1881-1969)
Mother: Fannie Raffelson (1883-1933)

Spouse: Lloyd Pettey
Birth: Milwaukee, WI

2 Children...
119 i. Thomas (1935-)
120 ii. Carol (1939-)



57. John Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 15 Oct 1908
Father: William Bensman (1881-14 Aug 1942)
Mother: Sophie Raffelson (1889-14 Jun 1946)

Spouse: Esther Hummitzsch

1 Child...
121 i. William (1947-)

58. Caroline Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 12 Nov 1910, Sheboygan, WI
Death: 26 Jul 1997, Sheboygan,WI
Father: William Bensman (1881-14 Aug 1942)
Mother: Sophie Raffelson (1889-14 Jun 1946)

Spouse: Morris Petasnick (26 Aug 1910-7 Feb 2004)
Birth: 26 Aug 1910
Death: 7 Feb 2004, Sheboygan,WI

3 Children...
122 i. Jerry (1935-)
123 ii. Lois (1938-)
124 iii. William (1946-2022)

59. Celia Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Death: 1990
Father: William Bensman (1881-14 Aug 1942)
Mother: Sophie Raffelson (1889-14 Jun 1946)

Spouse: Abe Rich

1 Child...
125 i. Jeffrey (1950-)



60. Evelyn Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 2 May 1917, Sheboygan, WI
Death: 25 Apr 2012, Sheboygan,WI
Father: William Bensman (1881-14 Aug 1942)
Mother: Sophie Raffelson (1889-14 Jun 1946)

Spouse: Milton Rudnick

3 Children...
126 i. Stuart (1946-)
127 ii. Alan (1949-2022)
128 iii. Beverly (1956-1956)

61. Francis Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1920
Death: 25 Jul 1986
Father: William Bensman (1881-14 Aug 1942)
Mother: Sophie Raffelson (1889-14 Jun 1946)

Spouse: George Templar (-date unknown)
Death: date unknown

62. David Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1913
Death: 1963
Father: Abe Bensman (1883-1948)
Mother: Mary Mazo (-1930)

Spouse: Rose Swedlow (-2 Mar 1975)
Death: 2 Mar 1975
Marriage: Aug 1936, Manitowoc Co, WI

2 Children...
129 i. Marvin (1937-2021)
130 ii. Laeh (1943-)



63. Israel Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1916
Death: 1961, Two Rivers, WI
Father: Abe Bensman (1883-1948)
Mother: Mary Mazo (-1930)

Spouse: Ruth (Tootie)

3 Children...
131 i. James (1943-)
132 ii. Kerry (1947-2025)
133 iii. Amy (1948-)

64. Jean Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 15 Aug 1915, Two Rivers, WI
Death: Mar 1973, Sheboygan, WI
Father: Abe Bensman (1883-1948)
Mother: Mary Mazo (-1930)

Spouse: David Horwitz

3 Children...
134 i. Mari Lynn (1940-)
135 ii. Rachel (1949-)
136 iii. Michael (1943-)

65. Rose Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1918
Death: 2 Sep 2010
Father: Abe Bensman (1883-1948)
Mother: Mary Mazo (-1930)

Spouse: C. J. Wyatt



3 Children...
137 i. Karen (1952-)
138 ii. Richard (1947-)
139 iii. Jolynn (1951-)

66. David Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Max Bensman (15 Apr 1888-1967)
Mother: Sarah

Spouse: Anne

1 Child...
140 i. Susan (1944-)

67. Faye Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Max Bensman (15 Apr 1888-1967)
Mother: Sarah

68. Ida Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 20 Jul 1915
Death: 21 Sep 2000
Father: Max Bensman (15 Apr 1888-1967)
Mother: Sarah

Spouse: Victor Lee (Levinson)

4 Children...
141 i. Linda (1939-)
142 ii. Donna (1942-)
143 iii. Joanne (1945-)
144 iv. Vicki (1951-1995)

69. Pesach Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1895
Death: 1983



Father: Meyer Bensman (1869-)
Mother: Brocha Rozen

5 Children...
145 i. Brocha
146 ii. Zena
147 iii. Fruma
148 iv. Fanya
149 v. Jury

70. Issac Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Meyer Bensman (1869-)
Mother: Brocha Rozen

2 Children...
150 i. David
151 ii. Abram

71. Boris Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Death: 1987
Father: Meyer Bensman (1869-)
Mother: Brocha Rozen

2 Children...
152 i. Albert (1937-)
153 ii. Mark (1947-)

72. Solomon Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Death: 1999
Father: Meyer Bensman (1869-)
Mother: Brocha Rozen

73. Leo Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1895
Death: 1983
Father: Meyer Bensman (1869-)
Mother: Brocha Rozen



74. Issac Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1905
Death: 1992
Father: Zalman Bensman (1875-)

2 Children...
154 i. Vladimir (1935-2002)
155 ii. Gregory

75. Joseph Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1907
Death: 1972
Father: Zalman Bensman (1875-)

Spouse: Vera Monacova

2 Children...
156 i. Jury (1942-2014)
157 ii. Igor (1952-)

76. Ida Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1903
Death: 1985
Father: Zalman Bensman (1875-)

2 Children...
158 i. Dina (1930-1974)
159 ii. Gennady (1936-1992)

77. Feiga Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1910
Death: 1987
Father: Zalman Bensman (1875-)

78. Sonya Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1912



Death: 1989
Father: Zalman Bensman (1875-)

Spouse: David Mazo

1 Child...
160 i. Tanya (1942-)

79. Fruma Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1917
Death: 1983
Father: Zalman Bensman (1875-)

Spouse: Ivan Kulikov

3 Children...
161 i. Lusya (1942-2015)
162 ii. Galina (1947-)
163 iii. Vladimir (1950-)

80. Ida Hoffman
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Moshe-Yosel Hoffman
Mother: Devorah Bensman (1873-)

Spouse: Zalman Aronin
Father: Aronin

3 Children...
164 i. Tsodik
165 ii. David
166 iii. Boris

81. David Mazo
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1909
Death: 1994



Father: Joseph Mazo
Mother: Relya Bensman (1885-)

1 Child...
167 i. Tanya (1942-)

82. Zalman Mazo
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1918
Death: 1999
Father: Joseph Mazo
Mother: Relya Bensman (1885-)

Spouse: Zina Jerusalimchik (1928-1989)
Birth: 1928
Death: 1989

2 Children...
168 i. Joseph (1948-)
169 ii. Irina (1950-)

83. Feiga Mazo
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Joseph Mazo
Mother: Relya Bensman (1885-)

84. Zalman Mazo
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Zalman-Leyba Mazo
Mother: Relya Bensman (1885-)

Spouse: unknown

1 Child...
170 i. unknown

85. Feige Mazo
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Zalman-Leyba Mazo



Mother: Relya Bensman (1885-)

86. Jacob
--------------------------------------------------
Father: unknown
Mother: Itka Bensman (1871-)

1 Child...
171 i. Ida

87. Efim
--------------------------------------------------
Father: unknown
Mother: Itka Bensman (1871-)

3 Children...
172 i. David
173 ii. Jury
174 iii. Rita

88. Jury
--------------------------------------------------
Father: unknown
Mother: Itka Bensman (1871-)

89. Isa
--------------------------------------------------
Mother: Dora Bensman

1 Child...
175 i. Rivka

90. Raja
--------------------------------------------------
Mother: Rose Bensman

1 Child...
176 i. Ljuba

91. Issac Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Moishe Bensman



2 Children...
177 i. Jura
178 ii. Arik

92. Carl Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Moishe Bensman

93. Shaja Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Moishe Bensman

94. Reuven Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Moishe Bensman

4 Children...
179 i. Grisha
180 ii. Valerie
181 iii. Alik
182 iv. Lola

95. Abram Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Leyser Bensman

96. Vera Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Aron Bensman (1918-)

1 Child...
183 i. Lenny

97. Anna Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Aron Bensman (1918-)



Seventh Generation 
--------------------------------------------------

98. Robert Mark Saxe
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 12 Mar 1941, Milwaukee Wi.
Death: 23 Feb 2009, Malkiya,Israel
Burial: 25 Feb 2009, Malkiya,Israel
Father: Morris Saxe (10 Jun 1900-Jun 1954)
Mother: Jessie Bensman (10 Mar 1906-15 Dec 1996)
Occupation: Therapist, Kibbutznik
Education: PhD Psychology

Spouse: Jacqueline Faber (30 Jun 1945-)
Birth: 30 Jun 1945
Marriage: Mar 1964, Milwaukee WI

2 Children...
184 i. Jennifer Molly (1965-)
185 ii. Michelle Fay (1969-)

99. Allen B. Saxe
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 30 Sep 1944, Milwaukee Wi
Father: Morris Saxe (10 Jun 1900-Jun 1954)
Mother: Jessie Bensman (10 Mar 1906-15 Dec 1996)
Occupation: College Professor, City Planner
Education: Master degree, Brandeis Univ.

Spouse: Lynette LaVeau (1942-)
Birth: 1942, Trinidad
Marriage: 1967
Divorce: 1974

1 Child...
186 i. Kafia Verena Morrisa LaVeau (1970-)

Spouse: Barbara Cohen (1945-1981)
Birth: 1945



Death: 1981, Florida
Burial: Florida
Marriage: 1975, Florida

1 Child...
187 i. Edward (1970-)

Spouse: Jessica Schorr MD (8 Jan 1951-)
Birth: 8 Jan 1951, Hazelton,Penn
Father: Alvin Schorr (13 Apr 1921-)
Mother: Ann Girson Schorr
Marriage: 16 Jun 1985, Charlotte NC

2 Children...
188 i. Talia Devorah (1988-)
189 ii. Jeremy Morris Schorr (1992-)

100. Melvin Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 20 Oct 1935, Milwaukee WI
Father: David Bensman (18 Mar 1910-Jun 1957)
Mother: Sarah Altshull (1916-1996)
Occupation: Postman

Spouse: Barbara Abram

2 Children...
190 i. Melinda (1964-)
191 ii. Deborah (1962-)

101. Richard Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 13 Mar 1937, Milwaukee WI
Death: 22 Sep 2011, Milwaukee
Father: David Bensman (18 Mar 1910-Jun 1957)
Mother: Sarah Altshull (1916-1996)
Occupation: Brewery Work



102. Joanie Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 3 Dec 1940, Milwaukee WI
Father: David Bensman (18 Mar 1910-Jun 1957)
Mother: Sarah Altshull (1916-1996)

Spouse: John Patrick Randa

1 Child...
192 i. Judith (1976-)

103. Beverly Green
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 3 Sep 1934, Fond du Lac, Wi.
Death: 2007, Milwaukee
Father: Meyer Green (6 May 1905-8 Dec 1984)
Mother: Frieda Bensman (12 Jan 1912-11 Nov 1968)
Occupation: Housewife
Education: College degree UW-Madison,Wi.

Spouse: William Feldman (8 Jun 1930-)
Birth: 8 Jun 1930, Mauston WI
Marriage: Aug 1957, Madison WI

5 Children...
193 i. David (1958-)
194 ii. Beth Lynn (1961-)
195 iii. Karen (1963-2011)
196 iv. Kenneth (1965-)
197 v. Jeffrey (1967-)

104. Rhoda Green
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 3 Sep 1937, Fond du lac, Wi.
Death: 1 Nov 2012
Father: Meyer Green (6 May 1905-8 Dec 1984)
Mother: Frieda Bensman (12 Jan 1912-11 Nov 1968)
Occupation: Social Worker
Education: Batchelor Deg. Social Worker



Spouse: Phillip Adamak (1 May 1922-)
Birth: 1 May 1922, Milwaukee, Wi.
Marriage: 1 Oct 1960, Dubuque, Iowa

3 Children...
198 i. Mark Steven (1961-)
199 ii. Leslie Ann (1968-)
200 iii. Joseph Frederick (1969-)

105. Richard Green
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 7 May 1948, Fond du Lac, Wi.
Father: Meyer Green (6 May 1905-8 Dec 1984)
Mother: Frieda Bensman (12 Jan 1912-11 Nov 1968)
Occupation: Social Worker
Education: UW Milwaukee

106. Sue Cele Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 4 Dec 1951
Father: Albert Bensman (30 Jun 1914-Aug 1989)
Mother: Sophie (-6 Dec 1951)

Spouse: David Blum (3 Sep 1949-)
Birth: 3 Sep 1949, Oshkosk
Divorce:

3 Children...
201 i. Sarah (1982-)
202 ii. Michael (1985-)
203 iii. Marissa (1991-)

107. Myra Kahn
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 18 Jan 1947, Milwaukee WI
Father: Henry Kahn (22 Aug 1922-2008)
Mother: Ida Bensman (2 Dec 1916-21 Jul 1989)
Occupation: Secretary
Education: High School



Spouse: Robert Scheller
Marriage: 1969, Milwaukee WI
Divorce: 1982

4 Children...
204 i. Steven Michael (1970-)
205 ii. Brian Christopher (1972-)
206 iii. Chad Stuart (1975-)
207 iv. Aaron David (1977-)

Spouse: Randy Gage
Marriage: 1981

108. Warren Kahn
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 18 Sep 1949, Milwaukee WI
Death: 25 Aug 2012, California
Father: Henry Kahn (22 Aug 1922-2008)
Mother: Ida Bensman (2 Dec 1916-21 Jul 1989)
Occupation: Salesman
Education: High School

Spouse: Rosie
Birth: Sheboygan
Marriage: 1968, Milwaukee
Divorce: 1980

2 Children...
208 i. Melissa (1972-)
209 ii. Nicole (1970-2017)

109. Richard Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: Feb 1949, Milwaukee WI
Father: John Bensman (27 May 1919-11 Aug 1999)
Mother: Sylvia Mazer (10 Jan 1917-1972)
Occupation: City of Milwaukee



Education: University

Spouse: Anita Spiegel
Marriage: 1983, Milwaukee WI

2 Children...
210 i. Shani (1985-)
211 ii. Jodie (1987-)

110. Arlene Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 15 Jul 1952, Milwaukee WI
Father: John Bensman (27 May 1919-11 Aug 1999)
Mother: Sylvia Mazer (10 Jan 1917-1972)
Occupation: Teacher,Speech
Education: Masters,Teaching

Spouse: Armand Belfour
Marriage: 1979, Milwaukee
Divorce: 1985

2 Children...
212 i. Jamie (1979-)
213 ii. Kerri (1981-)

Spouse: Kenneth Smith (17 Dec 1949-)
Birth: 17 Dec 1949
Marriage: 13 Sep 1987, Milwaukee WI
Divorce:

111. David Harlan Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: Aug 1949, Syracuse, NY
Death: 25 Jul 2020
Father: Joseph Bensman (29 Jan 1922-Nov 1986)
Mother: Marilyn (Mazie) (25 Jun 1925-30 Apr 2015)
Occupation: Labor Historian,Rutgers University
Education:  Phd University of Chicago



Spouse: Josephine Iraldo
Marriage: 10 Nov 1984, New York, NY

1 Child...
214 i. Joseph Mathew (1987-)

112. Rhea Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1952, New York NY
Father: Joseph Bensman (29 Jan 1922-Nov 1986)
Mother: Marilyn (Mazie) (25 Jun 1925-30 Apr 2015)
Education: Phd.
Occupation: Clinical Psychologist

Spouse: Jeffrey Monin
Marriage: 13 Sep 1987, New York NY

2 Children...
215 i. Steven (1988-)
216 ii. Kira (1992-)

113. Miriam Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1958, New York NY
Father: Joseph Bensman (29 Jan 1922-Nov 1986)
Mother: Marilyn (Mazie) (25 Jun 1925-30 Apr 2015)

Spouse: Gerry Santora

3 Children...
217 i. Joshua Emil Bensman (2001-)
218 ii. Rebecca Marie Bensman (2002-)
219 iii. Jeremy Jason Bensman (2003-)

114. Michael Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Benjamin Bensman (3 Mar 1912-4 Jan 1961)



Mother: Ida
Occupation: Dr.

115. Roger Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Benjamin Bensman (3 Mar 1912-4 Jan 1961)
Mother: Ida

2 Children...
220 i. Bobbi
221 ii. Todd

116. Stephen Jeremy Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 26 Aug 1938, Sheboygan, WI
Death: 4 Jan 2018
Father: Solomon Bensman (17 Jul 1910-3 Dec 1986)
Mother: Leah Zion (-Aug 1999)

Spouse: Miriam (1936-)
Birth: 1936, Putulsk, Poland

117. Sandra Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 19 Dec 1934, Sheboygan, WI
Father: Solomon Bensman (17 Jul 1910-3 Dec 1986)
Mother: Leah Zion (-Aug 1999)

Spouse: Edward Silverstein (1930-10 Dec 1999)
Birth: 1930, Washington.DC
Death: 10 Dec 1999

3 Children...
222 i. David (1959-)
223 ii. Judith (1963-)
224 iii. Lisa (1967-)

118. Gar Alperovitz
--------------------------------------------------



Birth: 5 May 1936, Racine, WI
Father: Julius Alperovitz
Mother: Emily Bensman (1906-)
Occupation: Historian,Author

Spouse: Sharon (1942-)
Birth: 1942

2 Children...
225 i. Kari Fai (1959-)
226 ii. David Joseph (1970-)

119. Thomas Pettey
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1935, Milwaukee, WI
Father: Lloyd Pettey
Mother: Dora Bensman (7 May 1909-15 Jan 2004)

Spouse: Charlene Krueger Pettey (8 May 1942-)
Birth: 8 May 1942

4 Children...
227 i. John (1964-)
228 ii. David (1967-)
229 iii. Susan (1970-)
230 iv. Mary (1973-)

120. Carol Pettey
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 14 Feb 1939
Father: Lloyd Pettey
Mother: Dora Bensman (7 May 1909-15 Jan 2004)

Spouse: Neil Baerman (12 Sep 1937-)
Birth: 12 Sep 1937

4 Children...
231 i. Laurie (1960-)



232 ii. Beth (1961-)
233 iii. Scott (1964-2014)
234 iv. Christopher (1965-)

121. William Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1947
Father: John Bensman (15 Oct 1908-)
Mother: Esther Hummitzsch

Spouse: Pam Weisberger

2 Children...
235 i. Anne (1970-)
236 ii. Dan (1975-)

122. Jerry Petasnick
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1935
Father: Morris Petasnick (26 Aug 1910-7 Feb 2004)
Mother: Caroline Bensman (12 Nov 1910-26 Jul 1997)
Occupation: Chief Dr Radiology Pres St. Lukes Chicago

Spouse: Barbara Haft (1 Jan 1937-)
Birth: 1 Jan 1937

2 Children...
237 i. Laura (1965-)
238 ii. Sheri (1965-)

123. Lois Petasnick
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 3 Oct 1938
Father: Morris Petasnick (26 Aug 1910-7 Feb 2004)
Mother: Caroline Bensman (12 Nov 1910-26 Jul 1997)

Spouse: Earl Nudelman (4 Sep 1934-)
Birth: 4 Sep 1934



3 Children...
239 i. Lori (1965-)
240 ii. Wendi (1966-)
241 iii. Brian (1969-)

124. William Petasnick
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1946
Death: 8 Nov 2022
Father: Morris Petasnick (26 Aug 1910-7 Feb 2004)
Mother: Caroline Bensman (12 Nov 1910-26 Jul 1997)
Occupation: Pres. Froedert Hosp Milwaukee

Spouse: Bobbe Moulton (-16 Mar 2010)
Death: 16 Mar 2010

2 Children...
242 i. Ellen (1974-)
243 ii. David (1972-)

125. Jeffrey Rich
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1950
Father: Abe Rich
Mother: Celia Bensman (-1990)

Spouse: Sandra

126. Stuart Rudnick
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 21 Sep 1946
Father: Milton Rudnick
Mother: Evelyn Bensman (2 May 1917-25 Apr 2012)
Occupation: Atty

Spouse: Dorene Braverman



2 Children...
244 i. Anne
245 ii. Elizabeth

127. Alan Rudnick
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 23 Mar 1949
Death: 27 Aug 2022
Father: Milton Rudnick
Mother: Evelyn Bensman (2 May 1917-25 Apr 2012)

Spouse: Pam Dallas (17 May 1954-)
Birth: 17 May 1954

2 Children...
246 i. Paul (1983-)
247 ii. Jeff (1986-)

128. Beverly Rudnick
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1956
Death: 1956
Father: Milton Rudnick
Mother: Evelyn Bensman (2 May 1917-25 Apr 2012)

129. Marvin Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 18 Sep 1937, Two Rivers, WI
Death: 2 Feb 2021
Father: David Bensman (1913-1963)
Mother: Rose Swedlow (-2 Mar 1975)
Occupation: Prof.of Communications,Retired
Education: Phd. Comm.,UW

Spouse: Harriet (1942-)
Birth: 1942, Chelsea, Mass

2 Children...
248 i. David (1968-)



249 ii. Lauren (1971-)

130. Laeh Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1943
Father: David Bensman (1913-1963)
Mother: Rose Swedlow (-2 Mar 1975)

Spouse: Thomas McHenry
Divorce:

3 Children...
250 i. Adam Michael (1982-)
251 ii. David Randolph (1977-)
252 iii. Stephen Ellis (1980-)

131. James Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 16 Aug 1943
Father: Israel Bensman (1916-1961)
Mother: Ruth (Tootie)

Spouse: Celia Wedgewood (13 Oct 1948-)
Birth: 13 Oct 1948

2 Children...
253 i. Mark (1975-)
254 ii. Sara (1976-)

132. Kerry Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 7 Jul 1947
Death: 22 Mar 2025
Father: Israel Bensman (1916-1961)
Mother: Ruth (Tootie)

Spouse: Ada



2 Children...
255 i. Colin (1975-)
256 ii. Ian (1974-)

133. Amy Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 28 Oct 1948
Father: Israel Bensman (1916-1961)
Mother: Ruth (Tootie)

Spouse: George Lutz

134. Mari Lynn Horwitz
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 20 Oct 1940
Father: David Horwitz
Mother: Jean Bensman (15 Aug 1915-Mar 1973)

Spouse: Werner

1 Child...
257 i. Jenny (1974-)

135. Rachel Horwitz
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 29 Mar 1949
Father: David Horwitz
Mother: Jean Bensman (15 Aug 1915-Mar 1973)

Spouse: Marty Singer

136. Michael Horwitz
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 29 May 1943
Father: David Horwitz
Mother: Jean Bensman (15 Aug 1915-Mar 1973)



Spouse: Marilyn Swanson

2 Children...
258 i. Gregory (1977-)
259 ii. Tricia (1978-)

137. Karen Wyatt
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 29 Mar 1952
Father: C. J. Wyatt
Mother: Rose Bensman (1918-2 Sep 2010)

Spouse: John Anderson

2 Children...
260 i. Mathew
261 ii. Elizabeth

138. Richard Wyatt
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 11 Mar 1947
Father: C. J. Wyatt
Mother: Rose Bensman (1918-2 Sep 2010)

Spouse: Pat

1 Child...
262 i. Mathew Zachary (1981-)

139. Jolynn Wyatt
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 24 Oct 1951
Father: C. J. Wyatt
Mother: Rose Bensman (1918-2 Sep 2010)

Spouse: Walter Holzwart



2 Children...
263 i. Christopher
264 ii. Natalie

140. Susan Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1944
Father: David Bensman
Mother: Anne

141. Linda Lee (Levinson)
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 15 Apr 1939
Father: Victor Lee (Levinson)
Mother: Ida Bensman (20 Jul 1915-21 Sep 2000)

142. Donna
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 23 Feb 1942
Father: Victor Lee (Levinson)
Mother: Ida Bensman (20 Jul 1915-21 Sep 2000)

Spouse: Steven Rich
Divorce:

3 Children...
265 i. Lisa
266 ii. Eric
267 iii. Glen

Spouse: Leo Malone
Divorce:

1 Child...
268 i. Kelly

Spouse: John Powles



143. Joanne Lee (Levinson)
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 22 Apr 1945
Father: Victor Lee (Levinson)
Mother: Ida Bensman (20 Jul 1915-21 Sep 2000)

Spouse: Donald S. Cohn
Marriage: 16 Oct 1965

3 Children...
269 i. Keith (1966-)
270 ii. Brad (1969-)
271 iii. Adrienne (1975-)

144. Vicki Lee (Levinson)
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 16 Apr 1951
Death: 21 Mar 1995
Father: Victor Lee (Levinson)
Mother: Ida Bensman (20 Jul 1915-21 Sep 2000)

Spouse: James Seltzer (-Nov 2016)
Death: Nov 2016

2 Children...
272 i. Rachel (1981-)
273 ii. Robert (1996-)

145. Brocha
--------------------------------------------------
Mother: Pesach Bensman (1895-1983)

Spouse: Gregory Novozhenets

2 Children...
274 i. Yury



275 ii. Yefim (1965-)

146. Zena
--------------------------------------------------
Mother: Pesach Bensman (1895-1983)

1 Child...
276 i. Rita

147. Fruma
--------------------------------------------------
Mother: Pesach Bensman (1895-1983)

148. Fanya
--------------------------------------------------
Mother: Pesach Bensman (1895-1983)

2 Children...
277 i. Tamara
278 ii. Sasha

149. Jury
--------------------------------------------------
Mother: Pesach Bensman (1895-1983)

1 Child...
279 i. Evgen

150. David Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Issac Bensman

151. Abram Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Issac Bensman

152. Albert Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1937
Father: Boris Bensman (-1987)



1 Child...
280 i. Anna

153. Mark Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1947
Father: Boris Bensman (-1987)

2 Children...
281 i. Roman
282 ii. Alex

154. Vladimir Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1935
Death: 2002
Father: Issac Bensman (1905-1992)

2 Children...
283 i. Vladimir
284 ii. Gregory

155. Gregory Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: date unknown
Father: Issac Bensman (1905-1992)

2 Children...
285 i. UNNAMED
286 ii. UNNAMED

156. Jury Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1942
Death: 2014
Father: Joseph Bensman (1907-1972)
Mother: Vera Monacova

Spouse: Roza Finn-Abracova (1947-2002)
Birth: 1947
Death: 2002



1 Child...
287 i. Elena

157. Igor Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1952
Father: Joseph Bensman (1907-1972)
Mother: Vera Monacova

Spouse: Ludmila Laricheva (1951-)
Birth: 1951

1 Child...
288 i. Vera (1993-)

158. Dina Rascazova
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1930
Death: 1974
Mother: Ida Bensman (1903-1985)

159. Gennady Rascazova
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1936
Death: 1992
Mother: Ida Bensman (1903-1985)

1 Child...
289 i. Elena (1956-)

160. Tanya Mazo
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1942
Father: David Mazo
Mother: Sonya Bensman (1912-1989)

Spouse: Alexander Ozadovsky

1 Child...



290 i. Jacob (1971-)

161. Lusya Kulikov
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1942
Death: 2015
Father: Ivan Kulikov
Mother: Fruma Bensman (1917-1983)

Spouse: Vladimir Morozov

1 Child...
291 i. Sergey (1962-)

162. Galina Kulikov
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1947
Father: Ivan Kulikov
Mother: Fruma Bensman (1917-1983)

Spouse: Emil Stolin (1947-)
Birth: 1947

1 Child...
292 i. Vyacheslav (1974-)

163. Vladimir Kulikov
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1950
Father: Ivan Kulikov
Mother: Fruma Bensman (1917-1983)

Spouse: Luchuk Ludmila (1946-)
Birth: 1946

1 Child...
293 i. Andrey (1979-)



164. Tsodik Aronin
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Zalman Aronin
Mother: Ida Hoffman

Spouse: Frida Gurevich

2 Children...
294 i. Marguarita
295 ii. Zinaida

165. David Aronin
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Zalman Aronin
Mother: Ida Hoffman

166. Boris Aronin
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Zalman Aronin
Mother: Ida Hoffman

1 Child...
296 i. Zacahar

167. Tanya Mazo
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1942
Father: David Mazo (1909-1994)

Spouse: Alexander Ozadovsky (1941-)
Birth: 1941

1 Child...
297 i. Jacob (1971-)

168. Joseph Mazo
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1948
Father: Zalman Mazo (1918-1999)



Mother: Zina Jerusalimchik (1928-1989)

Spouse: Olga Lakernik (1952-)
Birth: 1952

2 Children...
298 i. Ksenya (1987-)
299 ii. Dimitri (1990-)

169. Irina Mazo
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1950
Father: Zalman Mazo (1918-1999)
Mother: Zina Jerusalimchik (1928-1989)

170. unknown Mazo
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Zalman Mazo
Mother: unknown

171. Ida
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Jacob

Spouse: unknown Greenshtain

1 Child...
300 i. Pavel

172. David
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Efim

173. Jury
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Efim



174. Rita
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Efim

175. Rivka
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Isa

176. Ljuba
--------------------------------------------------
Mother: Raja

177. Jura Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Issac Bensman

178. Arik Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Issac Bensman

179. Grisha Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Reuven Bensman

180. Valerie Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Reuven Bensman

2 Children...
301 i. Maxim (1978-)
302 ii. Vitaly (1975-)

181. Alik Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Reuven Bensman

1 Child...



303 i. Michael

182. Lola Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Reuven Bensman

1 Child...
304 i. Roman

183. Lenny Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Mother: Vera Bensman

Eighth Generation 
--------------------------------------------------

184. Jennifer Molly Saxe
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 8 Oct 1965, East Lansing, Mich.
Father: Robert Mark Saxe (12 Mar 1941-23 Feb 2009)
Mother: Jacqueline Faber (30 Jun 1945-)

Spouse: Nissim Yitzhak
Marriage: Mar 1987, Tel Aviv Israel

8 Children...
305 i. Assaf (1988-)
306 ii. Netai (1989-)
307 iii. Liat (1991-)
308 iv. Moriah (1993-)
309 v. Merav (1995-)
310 vi. Michael (1996-)
311 vii. Ayelet (1998-)
312 viii. Yochanan (2001-)

185. Michelle Fay Saxe
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 5 Oct 1969, Atlanta GA
Father: Robert Mark Saxe (12 Mar 1941-23 Feb 2009)



Mother: Jacqueline Faber (30 Jun 1945-)
Education: BS,Master in Lands. NCSU

Spouse: Steven Wallace (1974-)
Birth: 1974
Marriage: 1 Jun 1997, Charlotte, NC

2 Children...
313 i. Yarden Willow (2002-)
314 ii. Samuel Alexander (2004-)

186. Kafia Verena Morrisa LaVeau Saxe
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 10 Jun 1970, Boston MA
Father: Allen B. Saxe (30 Sep 1944-)
Mother: Lynette LaVeau (1942-)
Education: Univ NCG
Occupation: Communitea 

Spouse: Lloyd Canning (1 Dec 1972-4 Dec 2024)
Birth: 1 Dec 1972
Death: 4 Dec 2024

2 Children...
315 i. Mikah Jessy LaVeau Saxe (2008-)
316 ii. Ezra Finn LaVeau Saxe (2009-)

187. Edward Saxe
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 26 Nov 1970, Gainesville,Fl
Father: Allen B. Saxe (30 Sep 1944-)
Mother: Barbara Cohen (1945-1981)
Occupation: Computer Operator
Education: University

Spouse: Hope
Marriage: 1995
Divorce: 1998



188. Talia Devorah Saxe
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1 Dec 1988, Charlotte NC
Father: Allen B. Saxe (30 Sep 1944-)
Mother: Jessica Schorr MD (8 Jan 1951-)

189. Jeremy Morris Schorr Saxe
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 19 Nov 1992
Father: Allen B. Saxe (30 Sep 1944-)
Mother: Jessica Schorr MD (8 Jan 1951-)

190. Melinda Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 6 Mar 1964, Milwaukee, WI
Father: Melvin Bensman (20 Oct 1935-)
Mother: Barbara Abram
Occupation: Teacher
Education: U W Oskosh

Spouse: Joel Forbes
Divorce:

2 Children...
317 i. Sora Raizel (2004-)
318 ii. Yitzhak Moshe (2006-)

191. Deborah Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 26 May 1962, Milwaukee, WI
Father: Melvin Bensman (20 Oct 1935-)
Mother: Barbara Abram

192. Judith Randa
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 25 Oct 1976
Father: John Patrick Randa
Mother: Joanie Bensman (3 Dec 1940-)



Spouse: Dan O’Neil

2 Children...
319 i. Richelle Edith (2011-)
320 ii. April Leona (2015-)

193. David Feldman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 13 May 1958, Madison WI
Father: William Feldman (8 Jun 1930-)
Mother: Beverly Green (3 Sep 1934-2007)
Occupation: Attorney
Education: University,Madison

Spouse: Katherine Ferris RN (4 Jan 1957-)
Birth: 4 Jan 1957, Iowa
Marriage: 1982, Iowa
Divorce: 1995, Milwaukee

2 Children...
321 i. Laura (1987-)
322 ii. Kim (1991-)

194. Beth Lynn Feldman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 12 Nov 1961, Milwaukee WI
Father: William Feldman (8 Jun 1930-)
Mother: Beverly Green (3 Sep 1934-2007)
Occupation: Nurse
Education: University degree

Spouse: Arthur Pettit (18 Aug 1956-)
Birth: 18 Aug 1956
Marriage: Dec 1991, Hawaii

2 Children...
323 i. Arthur (1992-)



324 ii. William (1994-)

195. Karen Feldman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 16 Mar 1963, Milwaukee WI
Death: 7 Dec 2011
Father: William Feldman (8 Jun 1930-)
Mother: Beverly Green (3 Sep 1934-2007)
Education: Special Ed

196. Kenneth Feldman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 10 May 1965, Milwaukee WI
Father: William Feldman (8 Jun 1930-)
Mother: Beverly Green (3 Sep 1934-2007)
Occupation: Civil Engineer
Education: University,Navy

Spouse: Laurie Stewart (14 Mar 1965-)
Birth: 14 Mar 1965
Marriage: Aug 1994

1 Child...
325 i. Kincaid (2000-)

197. Jeffrey Feldman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 12 Jan 1967, Milwaukee WI
Father: William Feldman (8 Jun 1930-)
Mother: Beverly Green (3 Sep 1934-2007)
Occupation: Computer Programer
Education: University

198. Mark Steven Adamak
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 19 Oct 1961, Milwaukee, Wisconsin
Father: Phillip Adamak (1 May 1922-)
Mother: Rhoda Green (3 Sep 1937-1 Nov 2012)
Occupation: Apartment Manager
Education: college gradate B/S  in business UWM



199. Leslie Ann Adamak
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 9 Apr 1968, Milwaukee, Wisconsin
Father: Phillip Adamak (1 May 1922-)
Mother: Rhoda Green (3 Sep 1937-1 Nov 2012)
Occupation: Fitness Instructor, Life Center- Swedish Covenant Hospital
Education: `College degree in Physical Education, UW Oshkosh

Spouse: Keith Mras (14 Dec 1968-)
Birth: 14 Dec 1968, Wis. Rapids, Wi.
Marriage: 11 May 1996, Brookfield, Wi.

2 Children...
326 i. Jacob Payton (1997-)
327 ii. Alana (2001-)

200. Joseph Frederick Adamak
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 7 Oct 1969, Milwaukee
Father: Phillip Adamak (1 May 1922-)
Mother: Rhoda Green (3 Sep 1937-1 Nov 2012)
Occupation: Teacher
Education: College degree B/S  plus 2 years Certifation

201. Sarah Blum
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 14 Nov 1982
Father: David Blum (3 Sep 1949-)
Mother: Sue Cele Bensman (4 Dec 1951-)

Spouse: Scott Fitzgerald
Marriage: 9 Jun 2013

3 Children...
328 i. Emanuel Lyle (2016-)
329 ii. Alexander Lawrence (2017-)
330 iii. Sofia (2022-)



202. Michael Blum
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 11 Sep 1985
Father: David Blum (3 Sep 1949-)
Mother: Sue Cele Bensman (4 Dec 1951-)

Spouse: Leah Rosenblat

3 Children...
331 i. Theodore Martin (2017-)
332 ii. Preston Robert (2020-)
333 iii. Juliette Summer (2022-)

203. Marissa Blum
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1 Jun 1991
Father: David Blum (3 Sep 1949-)
Mother: Sue Cele Bensman (4 Dec 1951-)

Spouse: Michael Schuessler
Marriage: 12 Nov 2016

3 Children...
334 i. Edward (2022-)
335 ii. Susan (2020-)
336 iii. Evelyn (2017-)

204. Steven Michael Scheller
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 25 Oct 1970, Wauwatosa WI
Father: Robert Scheller
Mother: Myra Kahn (18 Jan 1947-)
Occupation: Human resource Director
Education: Bachelors-UW

Spouse: Meridee Ann Hunst



1 Child...
337 i. Mathew Henry (2008-)

205. Brian Christopher Scheller
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 14 Nov 1972, Wauwatosa WI
Father: Robert Scheller
Mother: Myra Kahn (18 Jan 1947-)
Occupation: Stock trader
Education: UW-1995

Spouse: Kelsey
Marriage: 1 Aug 2015

3 Children...
338 i. Brody (2019-)
339 ii. Conor (2023-)
340 iii. Brendan (2023-)

206. Chad Stuart Scheller
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 21 Sep 1975, Wauwatosa WI
Father: Robert Scheller
Mother: Myra Kahn (18 Jan 1947-)
Occupation: Financial Anal.
Education: 1998-UW

Spouse: Melisa

1 Child...
341 i. Allegra (2009-)

207. Aaron David Scheller
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 8 May 1977, Wauwatosa WI
Father: Robert Scheller
Mother: Myra Kahn (18 Jan 1947-)
Occupation: Surgical Tech.



208. Melissa Kahn
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1 Jul 1972, Milwaukee
Father: Warren Kahn (18 Sep 1949-25 Aug 2012)
Mother: Rosie

1 Child...
342 i. Sequoia (1995-)

209. Nicole Kahn
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1970, Milwaukee
Death: 14 Feb 2017
Father: Warren Kahn (18 Sep 1949-25 Aug 2012)
Mother: Rosie

1 Child...
343 i. Edie (1994-)

210. Shani Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1985, Milwaukee WI
Father: Richard Bensman (Feb 1949-)
Mother: Anita Spiegel

Spouse: Max Correa
Marriage: 10 Sep 2017

211. Jodie Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1987, Milwaukee WI
Father: Richard Bensman (Feb 1949-)
Mother: Anita Spiegel

212. Jamie Belfour
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1 Feb 1979, Milwaukee WI
Father: Armand Belfour
Mother: Arlene Bensman (15 Jul 1952-)



Spouse: Kris Maier

3 Children...
344 i. Aiden (2007-)
345 ii. Colin (2007-)
346 iii. Ryan (2009-)

213. Kerri Belfour
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 25 May 1981, MilwaukeeWI
Father: Armand Belfour
Mother: Arlene Bensman (15 Jul 1952-)

1 Child...
347 i. Austin

214. Joseph Mathew Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 27 Sep 1987, Colombia, S.America
Father: David Harlan Bensman (Aug 1949-25 Jul 2020)
Mother: Josephine Iraldo

215. Steven Monin
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1988, New York NY
Father: Jeffrey Monin
Mother: Rhea Bensman (1952-)

216. Kira Monin
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1992, New York NY
Father: Jeffrey Monin
Mother: Rhea Bensman (1952-)
Occupation: Research and Datat Analysisi on Immigration
Education: MSW Michigan

217. Joshua Emil Bensman Santora
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 2 May 2001
Father: Gerry Santora



Mother: Miriam Bensman (1958-)

218. Rebecca Marie Bensman Santora
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 6 May 2002
Father: Gerry Santora
Mother: Miriam Bensman (1958-)

219. Jeremy Jason Bensman Santora
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 5 Mar 2003
Father: Gerry Santora
Mother: Miriam Bensman (1958-)

220. Bobbi Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Roger Bensman

221. Todd Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Roger Bensman

222. David Silverstein
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 13 May 1959, Milwaukee, WI
Father: Edward Silverstein (1930-10 Dec 1999)
Mother: Sandra Bensman (19 Dec 1934-)

Spouse: Kathie J. Beverly

3 Children...
348 i. Joseph Michael (1998-)
349 ii. Connor (2003-)
350 iii. Allison (2000-)

223. Judith Silverstein
--------------------------------------------------



Birth: 30 Nov 1963
Father: Edward Silverstein (1930-10 Dec 1999)
Mother: Sandra Bensman (19 Dec 1934-)

Spouse: Arthur Nelson

224. Lisa Silverstein
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 17 Jan 1967
Father: Edward Silverstein (1930-10 Dec 1999)
Mother: Sandra Bensman (19 Dec 1934-)

Spouse: Peter Jossi

2 Children...
351 i. Sophie Silverstein (1995-)
352 ii. Miranda Julia Silverstein

225. Kari Fai Alperovitz
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 15 Jul 1959
Father: Gar Alperovitz (5 May 1936-)
Mother: Sharon (1942-)

Spouse: Jaime Bichell

226. David Joseph Alperovitz
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 10 Mar 1970
Father: Gar Alperovitz (5 May 1936-)
Mother: Sharon (1942-)

Spouse: Joanna

2 Children...
353 i. Noah (2002-)



354 ii. Ben (2005-)

227. John Pettey
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 12 Dec 1964
Father: Thomas Pettey (1935-)
Mother: Charlene Krueger Pettey (8 May 1942-)

Spouse: Lori Ann Pena Pettey (16 Nov 1965-)
Birth: 16 Nov 1965

228. David Pettey
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 21 Jun 1967
Father: Thomas Pettey (1935-)
Mother: Charlene Krueger Pettey (8 May 1942-)

Spouse: Sara Hartnett

229. Susan Cozzolino
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 24 Apr 1970
Father: Thomas Pettey (1935-)
Mother: Charlene Krueger Pettey (8 May 1942-)

Spouse: Paul Cozzolino

230. Mary Pettey
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 12 Oct 1973
Father: Thomas Pettey (1935-)
Mother: Charlene Krueger Pettey (8 May 1942-)

1 Child...
355 i. Nathan (2008-)

231. Laurie Baerman  Rankin
--------------------------------------------------



Birth: 28 Jul 1960
Father: Neil Baerman (12 Sep 1937-)
Mother: Carol Pettey (14 Feb 1939-)

Spouse: Dirk Rankin

4 Children...
356 i. Jessica (1987-)
357 ii. Valerie (1989-)
358 iii. Mark (1992-)
359 iv. Kathleen (1994-)

232. Beth Baerman  Gell
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 29 Aug 1961
Father: Neil Baerman (12 Sep 1937-)
Mother: Carol Pettey (14 Feb 1939-)

Spouse: James Gell

4 Children...
360 i. Walter (1990-1990)
361 ii. Gwen (1991-)
362 iii. Ethan (1994-)
363 iv. Emma (1996-)

233. Scott Baerman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 29 Jun 1964
Death: 30 Jun 2014
Father: Neil Baerman (12 Sep 1937-)
Mother: Carol Pettey (14 Feb 1939-)

Spouse: Jill Pace

4 Children...
364 i. Molly (1999-)
365 ii. Abigail (2001-)



366 iii. Jane (2003-)
367 iv. Nathaniel (2006-)

234. Christopher Baerman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 18 Dec 1965
Father: Neil Baerman (12 Sep 1937-)
Mother: Carol Pettey (14 Feb 1939-)

Spouse: Laurel Houseman

1 Child...
368 i. Brooke (1993-)

235. Anne Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1970
Father: William Bensman (1947-)
Mother: Pam Weisberger

Spouse: Nick Trane
Divorce:

3 Children...
369 i. Grace (1999-)
370 ii. Isabella (1999-)
371 iii. Nick (2001-)

236. Dan Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1975
Father: William Bensman (1947-)
Mother: Pam Weisberger

Spouse: Ellen Walent (1974-)
Birth: 1974

1 Child...



372 i. Beatrice Madden (2007-)

237. Laura Petasnick
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 31 Jan 1965
Father: Jerry Petasnick (1935-)
Mother: Barbara Haft (1 Jan 1937-)

Spouse: Adam Berkey

238. Sheri Petasnick
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 31 Jan 1965
Father: Jerry Petasnick (1935-)
Mother: Barbara Haft (1 Jan 1937-)

Spouse: Alan Panovka

2 Children...
373 i. Alexander (2001-)
374 ii. Oren (2002-)

239. Lori Nudelman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 16 Jan 1965
Father: Earl Nudelman (4 Sep 1934-)
Mother: Lois Petasnick (3 Oct 1938-)

Spouse: Michael Fine (30 May 1965-)
Birth: 30 May 1965

2 Children...
375 i. Jamie (1995-)
376 ii. Jacob Bradley (1998-)

240. Wendi Nudelman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 28 Dec 1966



Father: Earl Nudelman (4 Sep 1934-)
Mother: Lois Petasnick (3 Oct 1938-)

Spouse: Todd Chapman (7 Aug 1958-)
Birth: 7 Aug 1958

2 Children...
377 i. Jordyn (1996-)
378 ii. Jenna (2000-)

241. Brian Nudelman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 19 May 1969
Father: Earl Nudelman (4 Sep 1934-)
Mother: Lois Petasnick (3 Oct 1938-)

Spouse: Beatrice (14 Oct 1969-)
Birth: 14 Oct 1969

2 Children...
379 i. Emma (1999-)
380 ii. Adam Jared (2002-)

242. Ellen Petasnick
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 26 Jul 1974
Father: William Petasnick (1946-8 Nov 2022)
Mother: Bobbe Moulton (-16 Mar 2010)

Spouse: Mike Razzoog (13 Sep 1967-)
Birth: 13 Sep 1967

2 Children...
381 i. Zach (2008-)
382 ii. Olivia (2010-)

243. David Petasnick
--------------------------------------------------



Birth: 25 Jun 1972
Father: William Petasnick (1946-8 Nov 2022)
Mother: Bobbe Moulton (-16 Mar 2010)

Spouse: Jennifer Hoffman (14 Jul 1975-)
Birth: 14 Jul 1975

244. Anne Rudnick
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Stuart Rudnick (21 Sep 1946-)
Mother: Dorene Braverman

245. Elizabeth Rudnick
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Stuart Rudnick (21 Sep 1946-)
Mother: Dorene Braverman

246. Paul Rudnick
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 6 Oct 1983
Father: Alan Rudnick (23 Mar 1949-27 Aug 2022)
Mother: Pam Dallas (17 May 1954-)

247. Jeff Rudnick
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 2 May 1986
Father: Alan Rudnick (23 Mar 1949-27 Aug 2022)
Mother: Pam Dallas (17 May 1954-)

248. David Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1968
Father: Marvin Bensman (18 Sep 1937-2 Feb 2021)
Mother: Harriet (1942-)

Spouse: Saiko Yamauchi



1 Child...
383 i. Rebecca Yamauchi (2009-)

249. Lauren Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1971
Father: Marvin Bensman (18 Sep 1937-2 Feb 2021)
Mother: Harriet (1942-)
Occupation: Occupational Therapist
Education: MA,Rush U Chicago

Spouse: John Adkins
Divorce:

2 Children...
384 i. Berrett (1998-)
385 ii. Raven (2000-)

250. Adam Michael McHenry
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 11 May 1982
Father: Thomas McHenry
Mother: Laeh Bensman (1943-)

Spouse: Arielle Edelman
Marriage: 29 Aug 2015, Milwaukee, Wisconsin

2 Children...
386 i. Mia Sylvia (2017-)
387 ii. Corey Samuel (2022-)

251. David Randolph McHenry
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 21 May 1977
Father: Thomas McHenry
Mother: Laeh Bensman (1943-)

Spouse: Lisa Goggin



Marriage: 21 Apr 2012

2 Children...
388 i. Sofia Rose (2015-)
389 ii. Oisin (2016-)

252. Stephen Ellis McHenry
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1 Feb 1980
Father: Thomas McHenry
Mother: Laeh Bensman (1943-)

Spouse: Christina Miller

2 Children...
390 i. Harriet Minette (2010-)
391 ii. Eloise (2014-)

253. Mark Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1975
Father: James Bensman (16 Aug 1943-)
Mother: Celia Wedgewood (13 Oct 1948-)

Spouse: Wendy Bensman

3 Children...
392 i. Charley Ann (2014-)
393 ii. Cameron James (2009-)
394 iii. Alexandria Lilly (2011-)

254. Sara Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1976
Father: James Bensman (16 Aug 1943-)
Mother: Celia Wedgewood (13 Oct 1948-)

Spouse: Ryan Knutson



1 Child...
395 i. Jayce Thomas Knutson (2012-)

255. Colin Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1975
Father: Kerry Bensman (7 Jul 1947-22 Mar 2025)
Mother: Ada

256. Ian Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1974
Father: Kerry Bensman (7 Jul 1947-22 Mar 2025)
Mother: Ada

257. Jenny Werner
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1974
Father: Werner
Mother: Mari Lynn Horwitz (20 Oct 1940-)

258. Gregory Horwitz
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1977
Father: Michael Horwitz (29 May 1943-)
Mother: Marilyn Swanson

259. Tricia Horwitz
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1978
Father: Michael Horwitz (29 May 1943-)
Mother: Marilyn Swanson

Spouse: Rich Evans Jr.

260. Mathew Anderson



--------------------------------------------------
Father: John Anderson
Mother: Karen Wyatt (29 Mar 1952-)

261. Elizabeth Anderson
--------------------------------------------------
Father: John Anderson
Mother: Karen Wyatt (29 Mar 1952-)

262. Mathew Zachary Wyatt
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 14 Dec 1981
Father: Richard Wyatt (11 Mar 1947-)
Mother: Pat

Spouse: Augusta Elizabeth Arling Wyatt (28 May 1986-)
Birth: 28 May 1986
Marriage: 27 Dec 2008

3 Children...
396 i. Elowen Rose (2014-)
397 ii. Broderick Fitz (2016-)
398 iii. Saoirse Aoife (2018-)

263. Christopher Holzwart
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Walter Holzwart
Mother: Jolynn Wyatt (24 Oct 1951-)

Spouse: Michelle Bennett

1 Child...
399 i. Heath (2020-)

264. Natalie Holzwart
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Walter Holzwart
Mother: Jolynn Wyatt (24 Oct 1951-)



Spouse: Thomas Jennings

265. Lisa Rich
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Steven Rich
Mother: Donna (23 Feb 1942-)

266. Eric Rich
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Steven Rich
Mother: Donna (23 Feb 1942-)

267. Glen Rich
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Steven Rich
Mother: Donna (23 Feb 1942-)

268. Kelly Malone
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Leo Malone
Mother: Donna (23 Feb 1942-)

Spouse: Greenberg

2 Children...
400 i. Justin
401 ii. Justin

269. Keith Cohn
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 4 Dec 1966
Father: Donald S. Cohn
Mother: Joanne Lee (Levinson) (22 Apr 1945-)

2 Children...
402 i. Jordan (1998-)



403 ii. Bari (2000-)

270. Brad Cohn
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 11 Aug 1969
Father: Donald S. Cohn
Mother: Joanne Lee (Levinson) (22 Apr 1945-)

3 Children...
404 i. Bram (2004-)
405 ii. Byn (2006-)
406 iii. Brier (2009-)

271. Adrienne Cohn
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 11 Sep 1975
Father: Donald S. Cohn
Mother: Joanne Lee (Levinson) (22 Apr 1945-)

Spouse: Brian Decker
Marriage: 2002

2 Children...
407 i. Boden (2007-)
408 ii. Skylar (2008-)

272. Rachel Seltzer
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 16 Dec 1981
Father: James Seltzer (-Nov 2016)
Mother: Vicki Lee (Levinson) (16 Apr 1951-21 Mar 1995)

273. Robert Seltzer
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: May 1996
Father: James Seltzer (-Nov 2016)
Mother: Vicki Lee (Levinson) (16 Apr 1951-21 Mar 1995)

274. Yury Novozhenets
--------------------------------------------------



Father: Gregory Novozhenets
Mother: Brocha

275. Yefim Novozhenets
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1965
Father: Gregory Novozhenets
Mother: Brocha

276. Rita Lynbchanskoya
--------------------------------------------------
Mother: Zena

277. Tamara
--------------------------------------------------
Mother: Fanya

278. Sasha
--------------------------------------------------
Mother: Fanya

279. Evgen
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Jury

280. Anna Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Albert Bensman (1937-)

281. Roman
--------------------------------------------------
Mother: Mark Bensman (1947-)

1 Child...
409 i. Leo (2007-)

282. Alex



--------------------------------------------------
Mother: Mark Bensman (1947-)

283. Vladimir Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Vladimir Bensman (1935-2002)

284. Gregory Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Vladimir Bensman (1935-2002)

2 Children...
410 i. Ilya
411 ii. Mary

285. Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Gregory Bensman (date unknown-)

286. Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Gregory Bensman (date unknown-)

287. Elena Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Jury Bensman (1942-2014)
Mother: Roza Finn-Abracova (1947-2002)

Spouse: Paul Valuey

288. Vera Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1993
Father: Igor Bensman (1952-)
Mother: Ludmila Laricheva (1951-)

289. Elena Rascazova



--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1956
Father: Gennady Rascazova (1936-1992)

2 Children...
412 i. Max (1997-)
413 ii. Roman (1987-)

290. Jacob Ozadovsky
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1971
Father: Alexander Ozadovsky
Mother: Tanya Mazo (1942-)

291. Sergey Morozov
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1962
Father: Vladimir Morozov
Mother: Lusya Kulikov (1942-2015)

292. Vyacheslav Stolin
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1974
Father: Emil Stolin (1947-)
Mother: Galina Kulikov (1947-)

1 Child...
414 i. Alla (2003-)

293. Andrey Kulikov
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1979
Father: Vladimir Kulikov (1950-)
Mother: Luchuk Ludmila (1946-)

294. Marguarita Aronin
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Tsodik Aronin
Mother: Frida Gurevich



295. Zinaida Aronin
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Tsodik Aronin
Mother: Frida Gurevich

2 Children...
415 i. Natalie
416 ii. Joshua

296. Zacahar Aronin
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Boris Aronin

297. Jacob Ozadovsky
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1971
Father: Alexander Ozadovsky (1941-)
Mother: Tanya Mazo (1942-)

298. Ksenya Mazo
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1987
Father: Joseph Mazo (1948-)
Mother: Olga Lakernik (1952-)

299. Dimitri Mazo
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1990
Father: Joseph Mazo (1948-)
Mother: Olga Lakernik (1952-)

300. Pavel Greenshtain
--------------------------------------------------
Father: unknown Greenshtain
Mother: Ida

301. Maxim Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1978



Father: Valerie Bensman

1 Child...
417 i. Luba (1993-)

302. Vitaly Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1975
Father: Valerie Bensman

1 Child...
418 i. MiriaM (2001-)

303. Michael Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Alik Bensman

304. Roman
--------------------------------------------------
Mother: Lola Bensman

2 Children...
419 i. David
420 ii. Alik

Ninth Generation 
--------------------------------------------------

305. Assaf Yitzhak
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 27 Jan 1988, Tel Aviv
Father: Nissim Yitzhak
Mother: Jennifer Molly Saxe (8 Oct 1965-)

306. Netai Yitzhak
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1 Nov 1989, Tel Aviv
Father: Nissim Yitzhak
Mother: Jennifer Molly Saxe (8 Oct 1965-)



Spouse: Rachel Leah Shritrit Yitzhak
Marriage: 10 Mar 2011

6 Children...
421 i. Elai (2012-)
422 ii. Yael (2014-)
423 iii. Shilat (2016-)
424 iv. Ori Yakov (2018-)
425 v. Yair (2023-)
426 vi. Hodiyah (2025-)

307. Liat Yitzhak
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 10 Mar 1991, Tel Aviv
Father: Nissim Yitzhak
Mother: Jennifer Molly Saxe (8 Oct 1965-)

Spouse: Schlomi Dwek
Marriage: 8 Mar 2018

3 Children...
427 i. Noya (2018-)
428 ii. Netai (2021-)
429 iii. Avigial (2022-)

308. Moriah Yitzhak
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 30 Mar 1993, Tel Aviv
Father: Nissim Yitzhak
Mother: Jennifer Molly Saxe (8 Oct 1965-)

Spouse: Aviad Biton

1 Child...
430 i. Yossef (2024-)

309. Merav Yitzhak
--------------------------------------------------



Birth: 25 May 1995, Tel Aviv
Father: Nissim Yitzhak
Mother: Jennifer Molly Saxe (8 Oct 1965-)

Spouse: Moshe Benniton
Marriage: 26 Aug 2025

310. Michael Yitzhak
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 21 Dec 1996, Tel Aviv
Father: Nissim Yitzhak
Mother: Jennifer Molly Saxe (8 Oct 1965-)

311. Ayelet Yitzhak
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 2 Jun 1998
Father: Nissim Yitzhak
Mother: Jennifer Molly Saxe (8 Oct 1965-)

Spouse: David Bechor
Marriage: 25 May 2025

312. Yochanan Yitzhak
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 26 Jul 2001
Father: Nissim Yitzhak
Mother: Jennifer Molly Saxe (8 Oct 1965-)

Spouse: Yael
Marriage: 29 Oct 2023

1 Child...
431 i. Nevo (2024-)

313. Yarden Willow Wallace
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 4 Apr 2002



Father: Steven Wallace (1974-)
Mother: Michelle Fay Saxe (5 Oct 1969-)

314. Samuel Alexander Wallace
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 16 Sep 2004
Father: Steven Wallace (1974-)
Mother: Michelle Fay Saxe (5 Oct 1969-)

315. Mikah Jessy LaVeau Saxe Canning
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 12 Aug 2008
Father: Lloyd Canning (1 Dec 1972-4 Dec 2024)
Mother: Kafia Verena Morrisa LaVeau Saxe (10 Jun 1970-)

316. Ezra Finn LaVeau Saxe Canning
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 15 Dec 2009
Father: Lloyd Canning (1 Dec 1972-4 Dec 2024)
Mother: Kafia Verena Morrisa LaVeau Saxe (10 Jun 1970-)

317. Sora Raizel Forbes
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 16 Dec 2004
Father: Joel Forbes
Mother: Melinda Bensman (6 Mar 1964-)

318. Yitzhak Moshe Forbes
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 3 Nov 2006
Father: Joel Forbes
Mother: Melinda Bensman (6 Mar 1964-)

319. Richelle Edith O’Neill
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 5 Apr 2011
Father: Dan O’Neil
Mother: Judith Randa (25 Oct 1976-)



320. April Leona O’Neil
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1 Apr 2015
Father: Dan O’Neil
Mother: Judith Randa (25 Oct 1976-)

321. Laura Feldman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 17 Jul 1987, Milwaukee WI
Father: David Feldman (13 May 1958-)
Mother: Katherine Ferris RN (4 Jan 1957-)

322. Kim Feldman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 10 Jan 1991, Milwaukee WI
Father: David Feldman (13 May 1958-)
Mother: Katherine Ferris RN (4 Jan 1957-)

323. Arthur Pettit
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 6 Jun 1992, Hawaii
Father: Arthur Pettit (18 Aug 1956-)
Mother: Beth Lynn Feldman (12 Nov 1961-)

324. William Pettit
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 30 Jun 1994, Bowling Green, Kentucky
Father: Arthur Pettit (18 Aug 1956-)
Mother: Beth Lynn Feldman (12 Nov 1961-)

325. Kincaid Feldman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 28 Oct 2000
Father: Kenneth Feldman (10 May 1965-)
Mother: Laurie Stewart (14 Mar 1965-)



326. Jacob Payton Mras
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 23 Jul 1997, Chicago, Ill.
Father: Keith Mras (14 Dec 1968-)
Mother: Leslie Ann Adamak (9 Apr 1968-)

327. Alana Mras
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 11 Sep 2001
Father: Keith Mras (14 Dec 1968-)
Mother: Leslie Ann Adamak (9 Apr 1968-)

328. Emanuel Lyle Fitzgerald
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 6 Apr 2016
Father: Scott Fitzgerald
Mother: Sarah Blum (14 Nov 1982-)

329. Alexander Lawrence Fitzgerald
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 2 Oct 2017
Father: Scott Fitzgerald
Mother: Sarah Blum (14 Nov 1982-)

330. Sofia Fitzgerald
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 8 Jan 2022
Father: Scott Fitzgerald
Mother: Sarah Blum (14 Nov 1982-)

331. Theodore Martin Blum
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 12 Aug 2017
Father: Michael Blum (11 Sep 1985-)
Mother: Leah Rosenblat

332. Preston Robert Blum
--------------------------------------------------



Birth: 22 Mar 2020
Father: Michael Blum (11 Sep 1985-)
Mother: Leah Rosenblat

333. Juliette Summer Blum
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1 Jan 2022
Father: Michael Blum (11 Sep 1985-)
Mother: Leah Rosenblat

334. Edward Schuessler
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 10 Aug 2022
Father: Michael Schuessler
Mother: Marissa Blum (1 Jun 1991-)

335. Susan Schuessler
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 10 Jul 2020
Father: Michael Schuessler
Mother: Marissa Blum (1 Jun 1991-)

336. Evelyn Schuessler
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 18 Jun 2017
Father: Michael Schuessler
Mother: Marissa Blum (1 Jun 1991-)

337. Mathew Henry Scheller
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 7 Jul 2008
Father: Steven Michael Scheller (25 Oct 1970-)
Mother: Meridee Ann Hunst

338. Brody Scheller
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 16 Nov 2019
Father: Brian Christopher Scheller (14 Nov 1972-)



Mother: Kelsey

339. Conor Scheller
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 28 Feb 2023
Father: Brian Christopher Scheller (14 Nov 1972-)
Mother: Kelsey

340. Brendan Scheller
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 28 Feb 2023
Father: Brian Christopher Scheller (14 Nov 1972-)
Mother: Kelsey

341. Allegra Scheller
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 2 Sep 2009
Father: Chad Stuart Scheller (21 Sep 1975-)
Mother: Melisa

342. Sequoia Kahn
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1995, Australia
Mother: Melissa Kahn (1 Jul 1972-)

343. Edie Kahn
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1994, Australia
Mother: Nicole Kahn (1970-14 Feb 2017)

344. Aiden Maier
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 25 Aug 2007
Father: Kris Maier
Mother: Jamie Belfour (1 Feb 1979-)

345. Colin Maier



--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 25 Aug 2007
Father: Kris Maier
Mother: Jamie Belfour (1 Feb 1979-)

346. Ryan Maier
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 14 Jun 2009
Father: Kris Maier
Mother: Jamie Belfour (1 Feb 1979-)

347. Austin
--------------------------------------------------
Mother: Kerri Belfour (25 May 1981-)

348. Joseph Michael Silverstein
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 22 Mar 1998
Father: David Silverstein (13 May 1959-)
Mother: Kathie J. Beverly

349. Connor Silverstein
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 17 Mar 2003
Father: David Silverstein (13 May 1959-)
Mother: Kathie J. Beverly

350. Allison Silverstein
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 12 Jan 2000
Father: David Silverstein (13 May 1959-)
Mother: Kathie J. Beverly

351. Sophie Silverstein Jossi
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 21 Jun 1995
Father: Peter Jossi
Mother: Lisa Silverstein (17 Jan 1967-)



352. Miranda Julia Silverstein Jossi
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Peter Jossi
Mother: Lisa Silverstein (17 Jan 1967-)

353. Noah Alperovitz
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 11 Aug 2002
Father: David Joseph Alperovitz (10 Mar 1970-)
Mother: Joanna

354. Ben Alperovitz
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 10 Aug 2005
Father: David Joseph Alperovitz (10 Mar 1970-)
Mother: Joanna

355. Nathan Pettey
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 15 Jan 2008
Mother: Mary Pettey (12 Oct 1973-)

356. Jessica
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 15 Jul 1987
Father: Dirk Rankin
Mother: Laurie Baerman  Rankin (28 Jul 1960-)

Spouse: Mathew Suomi

2 Children...
432 i. Kover (2015-)
433 ii. Mila (2017-)

357. Valerie
--------------------------------------------------



Birth: 1 Jul 1989
Father: Dirk Rankin
Mother: Laurie Baerman  Rankin (28 Jul 1960-)

Spouse: Joshua Gunter

358. Mark
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1 May 1992
Father: Dirk Rankin
Mother: Laurie Baerman  Rankin (28 Jul 1960-)

359. Kathleen
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 15 Sep 1994
Father: Dirk Rankin
Mother: Laurie Baerman  Rankin (28 Jul 1960-)

360. Walter
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 12 Sep 1990
Death: 4 Dec 1990
Father: James Gell
Mother: Beth Baerman  Gell (29 Aug 1961-)

361. Gwen
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 4 Oct 1991
Father: James Gell
Mother: Beth Baerman  Gell (29 Aug 1961-)

362. Ethan
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 5 Apr 1994
Father: James Gell
Mother: Beth Baerman  Gell (29 Aug 1961-)



363. Emma
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 17 Jan 1996
Father: James Gell
Mother: Beth Baerman  Gell (29 Aug 1961-)

364. Molly Baerman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 12 Nov 1999
Father: Scott Baerman (29 Jun 1964-30 Jun 2014)
Mother: Jill Pace

365. Abigail Baerman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1 Apr 2001
Father: Scott Baerman (29 Jun 1964-30 Jun 2014)
Mother: Jill Pace

366. Jane Baerman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 29 Mar 2003
Father: Scott Baerman (29 Jun 1964-30 Jun 2014)
Mother: Jill Pace

367. Nathaniel Baerman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 25 Mar 2006
Father: Scott Baerman (29 Jun 1964-30 Jun 2014)
Mother: Jill Pace

368. Brooke Baerman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 4 Feb 1993
Father: Christopher Baerman (18 Dec 1965-)
Mother: Laurel Houseman

369. Grace Trane
--------------------------------------------------



Birth: 24 May 1999
Father: Nick Trane
Mother: Anne Bensman (1970-)

370. Isabella Trane
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 24 May 1999
Father: Nick Trane
Mother: Anne Bensman (1970-)

371. Nick Trane
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 17 Jan 2001
Father: Nick Trane
Mother: Anne Bensman (1970-)

372. Beatrice Madden Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 27 Apr 2007
Father: Dan Bensman (1975-)
Mother: Ellen Walent (1974-)

373. Alexander Panovka
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 26 Jan 2001
Father: Alan Panovka
Mother: Sheri Petasnick (31 Jan 1965-)

374. Oren Panovka
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 5 Dec 2002
Father: Alan Panovka
Mother: Sheri Petasnick (31 Jan 1965-)

375. Jamie Fine
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 3 Jul 1995
Father: Michael Fine (30 May 1965-)



Mother: Lori Nudelman (16 Jan 1965-)

376. Jacob Bradley Fine
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 23 Feb 1998
Father: Michael Fine (30 May 1965-)
Mother: Lori Nudelman (16 Jan 1965-)

377. Jordyn Chapman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 25 Sep 1996
Father: Todd Chapman (7 Aug 1958-)
Mother: Wendi Nudelman (28 Dec 1966-)

378. Jenna Chapman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 6 Oct 2000
Father: Todd Chapman (7 Aug 1958-)
Mother: Wendi Nudelman (28 Dec 1966-)

379. Emma Nudelman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 25 Mar 1999
Father: Brian Nudelman (19 May 1969-)
Mother: Beatrice (14 Oct 1969-)

380. Adam Jared Nudelman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 14 Feb 2002
Father: Brian Nudelman (19 May 1969-)
Mother: Beatrice (14 Oct 1969-)

381. Zach
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 15 Aug 2008
Father: Mike Razzoog (13 Sep 1967-)
Mother: Ellen Petasnick (26 Jul 1974-)



382. Olivia
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 26 Jan 2010
Father: Mike Razzoog (13 Sep 1967-)
Mother: Ellen Petasnick (26 Jul 1974-)

383. Rebecca Yamauchi Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 7 Sep 2009
Father: David Bensman (1968-)
Mother: Saiko Yamauchi

384. Berrett Adkins
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1998
Father: John Adkins
Mother: Lauren Bensman (1971-)

385. Raven Adkins
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 2000
Father: John Adkins
Mother: Lauren Bensman (1971-)

386. Mia Sylvia McHenry
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 12 Feb 2017
Father: Adam Michael McHenry (11 May 1982-)
Mother: Arielle Edelman

387. Corey Samuel McHenry
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 25 Jan 2022
Father: Adam Michael McHenry (11 May 1982-)
Mother: Arielle Edelman

388. Sofia Rose Goggin



--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1 Jun 2015
Father: David Randolph McHenry (21 May 1977-)
Mother: Lisa Goggin

389. Oisin McHenry
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 13 Nov 2016
Father: David Randolph McHenry (21 May 1977-)
Mother: Lisa Goggin

390. Harriet Minette McHenry
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 12 Jul 2010
Father: Stephen Ellis McHenry (1 Feb 1980-)
Mother: Christina Miller

391. Eloise McHenry
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 4 Sep 2014
Father: Stephen Ellis McHenry (1 Feb 1980-)
Mother: Christina Miller

392. Charley Ann Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 25 Jul 2014
Father: Mark Bensman (1975-)
Mother: Wendy Bensman

393. Cameron James Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 25 Nov 2009
Father: Mark Bensman (1975-)
Mother: Wendy Bensman

394. Alexandria Lilly Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 13 Feb 2011



Father: Mark Bensman (1975-)
Mother: Wendy Bensman

395. Jayce Thomas Knutson Knutson
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 13 Dec 2012
Father: Ryan Knutson
Mother: Sara Bensman (1976-)

396. Elowen Rose Wyatt
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 27 Sep 2014
Father: Mathew Zachary Wyatt (14 Dec 1981-)
Mother: Augusta Elizabeth Arling Wyatt (28 May 1986-)

397. Broderick Fitz Wyatt
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 23 Aug 2016
Father: Mathew Zachary Wyatt (14 Dec 1981-)
Mother: Augusta Elizabeth Arling Wyatt (28 May 1986-)

398. Saoirse Aoife Wyatt
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 25 Oct 2018
Father: Mathew Zachary Wyatt (14 Dec 1981-)
Mother: Augusta Elizabeth Arling Wyatt (28 May 1986-)

399. Heath Holzwart
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1 May 2020
Father: Christopher Holzwart
Mother: Michelle Bennett

400. Justin Greenberg
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Greenberg
Mother: Kelly Malone



401. Justin Greenberg
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Greenberg
Mother: Kelly Malone

402. Jordan Cohn
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1 Jul 1998
Father: Keith Cohn (4 Dec 1966-)

403. Bari Cohn
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 21 Apr 2000
Father: Keith Cohn (4 Dec 1966-)

404. Bram Cohn
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 4 Sep 2004
Father: Brad Cohn (11 Aug 1969-)

405. Byn Cohn
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 12 May 2006
Father: Brad Cohn (11 Aug 1969-)

406. Brier Cohn
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 14 Aug 2009
Father: Brad Cohn (11 Aug 1969-)

407. Boden Decker
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 21 Oct 2007
Father: Brian Decker
Mother: Adrienne Cohn (11 Sep 1975-)



408. Skylar Decker
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 18 Dec 2008
Father: Brian Decker
Mother: Adrienne Cohn (11 Sep 1975-)

409. Leo
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: May 2007
Father: Roman

410. Ilya Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Gregory Bensman

411. Mary Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Gregory Bensman

412. Max
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1997
Mother: Elena Rascazova (1956-)

413. Roman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1987
Mother: Elena Rascazova (1956-)

414. Alla Stolin
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 2003
Father: Vyacheslav Stolin (1974-)

415. Natalie
--------------------------------------------------
Mother: Zinaida Aronin



416. Joshua
--------------------------------------------------
Mother: Zinaida Aronin

417. Luba Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1993
Father: Maxim Bensman (1978-)

418. MiriaM Bensman
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 2001
Father: Vitaly Bensman (1975-)

419. David
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Roman

420. Alik
--------------------------------------------------
Father: Roman

Tenth Generation 
--------------------------------------------------

421. Elai Yitzhak
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 4 May 2012
Father: Netai Yitzhak (1 Nov 1989-)
Mother: Rachel Leah Shritrit Yitzhak

422. Yael Yitzhak
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 21 Jun 2014



Father: Netai Yitzhak (1 Nov 1989-)
Mother: Rachel Leah Shritrit Yitzhak

423. Shilat Yitzhak
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1 Sep 2016
Father: Netai Yitzhak (1 Nov 1989-)
Mother: Rachel Leah Shritrit Yitzhak

424. Ori Yakov Yitzhak
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 17 Sep 2018
Father: Netai Yitzhak (1 Nov 1989-)
Mother: Rachel Leah Shritrit Yitzhak

425. Yair Yitzhak
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 6 Mar 2023
Father: Netai Yitzhak (1 Nov 1989-)
Mother: Rachel Leah Shritrit Yitzhak

426. Hodiyah Yitzhak
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 3 Sep 2025
Father: Netai Yitzhak (1 Nov 1989-)
Mother: Rachel Leah Shritrit Yitzhak

427. Noya Dwek
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 30 Dec 2018
Father: Schlomi Dwek
Mother: Liat Yitzhak (10 Mar 1991-)

428. Netai Dwek
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 17 Aug 2021
Father: Schlomi Dwek
Mother: Liat Yitzhak (10 Mar 1991-)



429. Avigial Dewk
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 4 Oct 2022
Father: Schlomi Dwek
Mother: Liat Yitzhak (10 Mar 1991-)

430. Yossef Biton
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 28 Oct 2024
Father: Aviad Biton
Mother: Moriah Yitzhak (30 Mar 1993-)

431. Nevo Yitzhak
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 31 Oct 2024
Father: Yochanan Yitzhak (26 Jul 2001-)
Mother: Yael

432. Kover Suomi
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 26 Dec 2015
Father: Mathew Suomi
Mother: Jessica (15 Jul 1987-)

433. Mila Suomi
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 15 Dec 2017
Father: Mathew Suomi
Mother: Jessica (15 Jul 1987-)

Index 

Ada spouse of 132
Agnes spouse of 46
Alex 282



Alik 420
Anne spouse of 66
Austin 347
Basya Abeleva spouse of 6
Beatrice spouse of 241
Brocha 145
Dan O’Neil spouse of 192
David 419
David 172
Donna 142
Dorothy spouse of 41
Dovoyra-Leya spouse of 8
Efim 87
Egdalya Vulfova spouse of 5
Emma 363
Ethan 362
Evgen 279
Fanya 148
Fruma 147
George Templar spouse of 61
Gerry Santora spouse of 113
Ginda Leybova spouse of 2
Gwen 361
Harriet spouse of 129
Hope spouse of 187
Ida spouse of 51
Ida 171
Isa 89
Itka Leybova spouse of 7
Jacob 86
Jessica 356
Joanna spouse of 226
Joshua 416
Jury 149
Jury 88
Jury 173
Kathleen 359
Kelsey spouse of 205
Leo 409
Leya Leyzorova spouse of 11
Ljuba 176
Lloyd Canning spouse of 186
Marilyn (Mazie) spouse of 49
Mark 358
Max 412
Melisa spouse of 206
Michelle Bennett spouse of 263
Mike Razzoog spouse of 242
Miriam spouse of 116
Natalie 415
Olivia 382
Pat spouse of 138



Raja 90
Rita 174
Rivka 175
Roman 304
Roman 281
Roman 413
Rosie spouse of 108
Ruth (Tootie) spouse of 63
Sandra spouse of 125
Sara Hartnett spouse of 228
Sarah spouse of 26
Sasha 278
Sharon spouse of 118
Sophie spouse of 46
Sora Kalmanova spouse of 4
Tamara 277
unknown spouse of 4
unknown spouse of 84
unknown spouse of 31
Valerie 357
Walter 360
Yael spouse of 312
Zach 381
Zena 146
Zipporah parent of spouse of 22

Aaron 
Crena Ferga Fannie spouse of 12

Abram 
Barbara spouse of 100

Adamak 
Joseph Frederick 200
Leslie Ann 199
Mark Steven 198
Phillip spouse of 104

Adkins 
Berrett 384
John spouse of 249
Raven 385

Alperovitz 
Ben 354
David Joseph 226
Gar 118
Julius spouse of 55
Kari Fai 225
Noah 353

Altshull 
Sarah spouse of 44

Anderson 
Elizabeth 261
John spouse of 137



Mathew 260
Aronin 

UNNAMED parent of spouse of 80
Boris 166
David 165
Marguarita 294
Tsodik 164
Zacahar 296
Zalman spouse of 80
Zinaida 295

Baerman 
Abigail 365
Brooke 368
Christopher 234
Jane 366
Molly 364
Nathaniel 367
Neil spouse of 120
Scott 233

Baerman  Gell 
Beth 232

Baerman  Rankin 
Laurie 231

Bechor 
David spouse of 311

Belfour 
Armand spouse of 110
Jamie 212
Kerri 213

Benniton 
Moshe spouse of 309

Bensman 
UNNAMED 285
UNNAMED 286
Abe 25
Abram 95
Abram 151
Abram 19
Abram-Meyer 2
Albert 46
Albert 152
Alexandria Lilly 394
Alik 181
Amy 133
Anna 280
Anna 97
Anne 235
Arik 178
Arlene 110
Aron 39



Avsey 8
Beatrice Madden 372
Benjamin 51
Bobbi 220
Boris 71
Borukh 13
Borukh 1
Cala 36
Cameron James 393
Carl 92
Caroline 58
Celia 54
Celia 59
Charley Ann 392
Colin 255
Dan 236
David 150
David 66
David 12
David 44
David 62
David 248
David Harlan 111
Deborah 191
Devorah 29
Dora 32
Dora 56
Elena 287
Emily 55
Ester 16
Evelyn 60
Faye 67
Feiga 77
Francis 61
Frieda 45
Fruma 79
Girsch 9
Gregory 284
Gregory 155
Grisha 179
Ian 256
Ida 76
Ida 68
Ida 47
Igor 157
Ilya 410
Israel 63
Issac 91
Issac 70
Issac 74
Itka 31
Itska 6



James 131
Jean 64
Jessie 42
Joanie 102
Jodie 211
John 57
John 48
Joseph 23
Joseph 75
Joseph 49
Joseph Mathew 214
Jura 177
Jury 156
Kerry 132
Khaya 18
Laeh 130
Lauren 249
Lenny 183
Leo 73
Leyba 3
Leyser 37
Lola 182
Louis(Yehuda,Yuda) 22
Luba 417
Mark 153
Mark 253
Marvin 129
Mary 411
Max 26
Max 40
Maxim 301
Melinda 190
Melvin 100
Meyer 53
Meyer 27
Michael 114
Michael 303
Mike(Falck) 43
Mira-Guta 20
Miriam 113
MiriaM 418
Moishe 35
Nina 33
Nokhim-Dovid 10
Olga 38
Paul 50
Pesach 69
Rebecca Yamauchi 383
Relya 30
Reuven 94
Rhea 112
Richard 101



Richard 109
Roger 115
Rokhlya 14
Rose 34
Rose 65
Sandra 117
Sara 254
Shaja 93
Shani 210
Shulim 17
Simka 11
Solomon 72
Solomon 41
Solomon 52
Sonya 78
Sora 15
Stephen Jeremy 116
Sue Cele 106
Susan 140
Todd 221
Valerie 180
Vera 96
Vera 288
Vitaly 302
Vladimir 283
Vladimir 154
Wendy spouse of 253
William 24
William 121
Yankel 7
Zalman 4
Zalman 5
Zalman 28
Zelda 21

Berkey 
Adam spouse of 237

Beverly 
Kathie J. spouse of 222

Bichell 
Jaime spouse of 225

Biton 
Aviad spouse of 308
Yossef 430

Blum 
David spouse of 106
Juliette Summer 333
Marissa 203
Michael 202
Preston Robert 332
Sarah 201
Theodore Martin 331



Braverman 
Dorene spouse of 126

Canning 
Ezra Finn LaVeau Saxe 316
Mikah Jessy LaVeau Saxe 315

Chapman 
Jenna 378
Jordyn 377
Todd spouse of 240

Cohen 
Barbara spouse of 99

Cohn 
Adrienne 271
Bari 403
Brad 270
Bram 404
Brier 406
Byn 405
Donald S. spouse of 143
Jordan 402
Keith 269

Correa 
Max spouse of 210

Cozzolino 
Paul spouse of 229
Susan 229

Dallas 
Pam spouse of 127

Decker 
Boden 407
Brian spouse of 271
Skylar 408

Dewk 
Avigial 429

Drapkin 
Janet spouse of 48

Dwek 
Netai 428
Noya 427
Schlomi spouse of 307

Edelman 
Arielle spouse of 250

Evans Jr. 
Rich spouse of 259

Faber 
Jacqueline spouse of 98

Feldman 
Beth Lynn 194
David 193



Jeffrey 197
Karen 195
Kenneth 196
Kim 322
Kincaid 325
Laura 321
William spouse of 103

Ferris 
Katherine RN spouse of 193

Fine 
Jacob Bradley 376
Jamie 375
Michael spouse of 239

Finn-Abracova 
Roza spouse of 156

Fitzgerald 
Alexander Lawrence 329
Emanuel Lyle 328
Scott spouse of 201
Sofia 330

Forbes 
Joel spouse of 190
Sora Raizel 317
Yitzhak Moshe 318

Gage 
Randy spouse of 107

Gell 
James spouse of 232

Goggin 
Lisa spouse of 251
Sofia Rose 388

Green 
Beverly 103
Meyer spouse of 45
Rhoda 104
Richard 105

Greenberg 
UNNAMED spouse of 268
Justin 400
Justin 401

Greenshtain 
Pavel 300
unknown spouse of 171

Gunter 
Joshua spouse of 357

Gurevich 
Frida spouse of 164

Haft 
Barbara spouse of 122



Hoffman 
Ida 80
Jennifer spouse of 243
Moshe-Yosel spouse of 29

Holzwart 
Christopher 263
Heath 399
Natalie 264
Walter spouse of 139

Horwitz 
David spouse of 64
Gregory 258
Mari Lynn 134
Michael 136
Rachel 135
Tricia 259

Houseman 
Laurel spouse of 234

Hummitzsch 
Esther spouse of 57

Hunst 
Meridee Ann spouse of 204

Iraldo 
Josephine spouse of 111

Jennings 
Thomas spouse of 264

Jerusalimchik 
Zina spouse of 82

Jossi 
Miranda Julia Silverstein 352
Peter spouse of 224
Sophie Silverstein 351

Kahn 
Edie 343
Henry spouse of 47
Melissa 208
Myra 107
Nicole 209
Sequoia 342
Warren 108

Knutson 
Jayce Thomas Knutson 395
Ryan spouse of 254

Kulikov 
Andrey 293
Galina 162
Ivan spouse of 79
Lusya 161
Vladimir 163



Lakernik 
Olga spouse of 168

Laricheva 
Ludmila spouse of 157

LaVeau 
Lynette spouse of 99

Levinson 
Joanne (Lee) 143
Linda (Lee) 141
Vicki (Lee) 144
Victor (Lee) spouse of 68

Ludmila 
Luchuk spouse of 163

Lutz 
George spouse of 133

Lynbchanskoya 
Rita 276

Maier 
Aiden 344
Colin 345
Kris spouse of 212
Ryan 346

Malone 
Kelly 268
Leo spouse of 142

Mazer 
Sylvia spouse of 48

Mazo 
David spouse of 78
David 81
Dimitri 299
Feiga 83
Feige 85
Irina 169
Joseph spouse of 30
Joseph 168
Ksenya 298
Mary spouse of 25
Tanya 167
Tanya 160
unknown 170
Zalman 84
Zalman 82
Zalman-Leyba spouse of 30

McHenry 
Adam Michael 250
Corey Samuel 387
David Randolph 251
Eloise 391
Harriet Minette 390



Mia Sylvia 386
Oisin 389
Stephen Ellis 252
Thomas spouse of 130

Miller 
Christina spouse of 252

Monacova 
Vera spouse of 75

Monin 
Jeffrey spouse of 112
Kira 216
Steven 215

Morozov 
Sergey 291
Vladimir spouse of 161

Moulton 
Bobbe spouse of 124

Mras 
Alana 327
Jacob Payton 326
Keith spouse of 199

Nelson 
Arthur spouse of 223

Novozhenets 
Gregory spouse of 145
Yefim 275
Yury 274

Nudelman 
Adam Jared 380
Brian 241
Earl spouse of 123
Emma 379
Lori 239
Wendi 240

O’Neil 
April Leona 320

O’Neill 
Richelle Edith 319

Ozadovsky 
Alexander spouse of 160
Alexander spouse of 167
Jacob 297
Jacob 290

Pace 
Jill spouse of 233

Panovka 
Alan spouse of 238
Alexander 373
Oren 374



Petasnick 
David 243
Ellen 242
Jerry 122
Laura 237
Lois 123
Morris spouse of 58
Sheri 238
William 124

Pettey 
Carol 120
Charlene Krueger spouse of 119
David 228
John 227
Lloyd spouse of 56
Lori Ann Pena spouse of 227
Mary 230
Nathan 355
Thomas 119

Pettit 
Arthur spouse of 194
Arthur 323
William 324

Powles 
John spouse of 142

Raffelson 
Fannie spouse of 23
Sophie spouse of 24

Randa 
John Patrick spouse of 102
Judith 192

Rankin 
Dirk spouse of 231

Rascazova 
Dina 158
Elena 289
Gennady 159

Rich 
Abe spouse of 59
Eric 266
Glen 267
Jeffrey 125
Lisa 265
Steven spouse of 142

Rosenblat 
Leah spouse of 202

Rozen 
Brocha spouse of 27

Rudnick 
Alan 127



Anne 244
Beverly 128
Elizabeth 245
Jeff 247
Milton spouse of 60
Paul 246
Stuart 126

Santora 
Jeremy Jason Bensman 219
Joshua Emil Bensman 217
Rebecca Marie Bensman 218

Saxe 
Allen B. 99
Edward 187
Jennifer Molly 184
Jeremy Morris Schorr 189
Kafia Verena Morrisa LaVeau 186
Michelle Fay 185
Morris spouse of 42
Robert Mark 98
Talia Devorah 188

Scharja 
Bunim parent of spouse of 42
Sara  Yocheved Shomsky (Szumski) parent of spouse of 42

Scheller 
Aaron David 207
Allegra 341
Brendan 340
Brian Christopher 205
Brody 338
Chad Stuart 206
Conor 339
Mathew Henry 337
Robert spouse of 107
Steven Michael 204

Schorr 
Alvin parent of spouse of 99
Ann Girson parent of spouse of 99
Jessica MD spouse of 99

Schuessler 
Edward 334
Evelyn 336
Michael spouse of 203
Susan 335

Seltzer 
James spouse of 144
Rachel 272
Robert 273

Shritrit Yitzhak 
Rachel Leah spouse of 306



Silverstein 
Allison 350
Connor 349
David 222
Edward spouse of 117
Joseph Michael 348
Judith 223
Lisa 224

Singer 
Marty spouse of 135

Smith 
Kenneth spouse of 110

Spiegel 
Anita spouse of 109

Stewart 
Laurie spouse of 196

Stolin 
Alla 414
Emil spouse of 162
Vyacheslav 292

Suomi 
Kover 432
Mathew spouse of 356
Mila 433

Sussman 
Israel parent of spouse of 22

Sussman Zussman 
Rose (Rieshe) spouse of 22

Swanson 
Marilyn spouse of 136

Swedlow 
Rose spouse of 62

Trane 
Grace 369
Isabella 370
Nick spouse of 235
Nick 371

Valuey 
Paul spouse of 287

Walent 
Ellen spouse of 236

Wallace 
Samuel Alexander 314
Steven spouse of 185
Yarden Willow 313

Wedgewood 
Celia spouse of 131

Weisberger 
Pam spouse of 121



Werner 
UNNAMED spouse of 134
Jenny 257

Wyatt 
Augusta Elizabeth Arling spouse of 262
Broderick Fitz 397
C. J. spouse of 65
Elowen Rose 396
Jolynn 139
Karen 137
Mathew Zachary 262
Richard 138
Saoirse Aoife 398

Yamauchi 
Saiko spouse of 248

Yitzhak 
Assaf 305
Ayelet 311
Elai 421
Hodiyah 426
Liat 307
Merav 309
Michael 310
Moriah 308
Netai 306
Nevo 431
Nissim spouse of 184
Ori Yakov 424
Shilat 423
Yael 422
Yair 425
Yochanan 312

Zion 
Leah spouse of 52


